A APORTIS
BrainForest™ Mobile Edition
User’'s Guide

About this guide
This User’s Guide is a detailed description of BrainForest Mobile Edition, and how to install
and use it on a Palm Computing platform device. For instructions you can read on your

device, use the BrainForest Reference Tree which is supplied with BrainForest Mobile
Edition.

You can download BrainForest Mobile Edition and its Reference document at the Aportis
web site <http://www.aportis.com/tryme/tryme.html>.

The Table of Contents and references to sections have on-screen hyperlinks for easy access.
Clicking Internet URLs will open up the corresponding web page.

Credits

The BrainForest User’s Guide was written and designed by Frank Colin, with Florent Pillet,
David Schargel, Pegi Tindle and Mark Kawakami.

Notices
Copyright © 1998 by Aportis Technologies Corp. and Florent Pillet. All Rights Reserved.

BrainForest, BrainForest Mobile Edition and BrainForest Professional Edition are trademarks
of Aportis Technologies Corp.

3Com, Palm Computing, and HotSync are registered trademarks, and Palm, PalmPilot, Palm
[ll, Palm OS are trademarks of 3Com Corp., or its subsidiaries. All other brands and product
names may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.

Rev. 12.May.98

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 1


http://www.aportis.com/tryme/tryme.html

Table of Contents

LI L= 2= T = 1
ADbOUL this QUIAE .....eeiiiiii e 1

L@ =T ) £ PRRPRPPI 1
NOTICES e e s nn e s nn s 1
Table of Contents........coooiiiicce e 2
{91 4 Yo 11 ' 4T o YR 4
BrainForest Product LiNe ........ccoooeiiiiiiiiieeeiee e 4
Requirements and Installation ... 5
WVINAOWS ...ttt n e e e e e nr e e e e e s nreenanes 6
MACINTOSH .. 6
Registration ... ——— 7
How BrainForest Organizes Information ..........ccccoiiiiinciicnncccceencceees 9
Trees, Branches anNd LEAVES ......covueeiiiiieieiieieeiee e eeeeie s eeeeessesesesseessneeseesanneseees 9
Standard Trees and Project TrEeS .....cuuueeeeiiiiiereerieee e 11
VIEeWS @NA IMENUS .....oeeiiiieiiee et e e ene e 12
SOMTING TrEES . eeeieeee ettt e e e e s e e e e e e e e e r e e e e e e e e e s nnnneeeas 14
Reference TrEE .....oiiiiiiiccseereriisscsseerr s e s s s ssss e e e e s s smmn e e e s s nmnn e e e e e e s nnnns 14
Creating @ Tree ... 15
LG o3V VT T TR =T 16
Creating/Adding BranChes.........ooiiiiiiiiiee e 17
Creating/Adding LEAVES ........eeeiiiiiiiie ittt e e 19
NUMDBEING PrefiX oot e 21
Action Items and HEMS ... 24
More About Standard and Project Trees..........ccccrrrrimrrrnscersessees s 27
SETEING Tre@ TYPE oeeeiiiieeeee et e e e 27
USING CheCKbOXES .....eeiiiiiiiiee et 28
Using Completion Percentages ........cccccverieeeiiirieiee s 29
Percentage Totals and Dates ........coooceiiiiiiieiiiiiiiie e 32
The Details Dialog ......ccccoceeeriiiiirri e 33
Priority LEVEIS ...ttt et 34
Start Date, Due Date and DUIation .......ceeuoiieiieeiieieee et e e e eeeieeseennaeseees 36
N=T == Ll - ) = RS PPN 38
Completed Action Items and Repeat Dates .......cccccceeeeeeiiiiieieeeee e, 42
How Due Dates Are Displayed ........cccueeiiiiiiiiiniiieee e 42
NOTES .. 43
Shaking the Tree ... e 47
DUPIICAtING TrEES ittt nne s 47
Changing @ Tree's NAME .......eeieiiiiiee et 48
Adjusting Branches and Leaves .........cuooueeeiiiieiiee et 48
(DT To J-Ta Vo [ 1o o N RS 48
KEYSTIOKES ...t 50

Cut, COPY @Nd PaSte ...cooiiiiiiiiciiiee e 54

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide



[T 4 o £ o= o 11 ' 56

SNOW/HIAE .. 56

7 g =Y T [ T R PP PUPPPPRPPT 59
Scrolling Within Trees & Go To COMMANAS ......ccovvuiieriiiiieeeeesieeee e 61
Expanding and Collapsing ......ccuueiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee et 61
Tree Pref@renCes ... e s 63
L@} 0= To Lo =L TP 64
TrimmiNg and Pruning ........eeee i 66
Deleting Trees, Branches & LEAVES ..........covvviueieeiiiiieei e 66
Purging Branches & LEAVES.........ccueeviiiiiiii i 69
Deleting NOTES ....ueeiiiiiiiie et 70
Transplanting Information (Importing) ........ccceeoiiiicioiinccc e 72
Importing Text From The Memo Pad ........ccccviviiieniiiiiee e 72
IMPOrting The TO DO List ....eoviiiiiiiiciiee et 76
Copying @ WHOIE TrEE ...eoviiiiiee ettt e e 79
Harvesting Information (EXporting)........cccccureeemmmiiismnnnnssne s 80
Exporting Text To The Memo Pad ........coooiiiiiiiiiiieieee e 80
Exporting To The To DO List ...ocueiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee et 83

3 T 3 Ve U o 87
T el =] | = g = o T 87
o LU T T 1 TSP 87
Phone NUmMber LOOKUP .oovieiieeeeee et 88

T g Yo [T T N L= g RSP 89
(@03 o 1 =T - T 92
Future BrainFOrestry ... 92
13T = 93

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide



Introduction

BrainForest™ is a comprehensive hierarchical based action item organizer, checklist
manager, project planner, and idea tracker for Palm Computing® platform devices.
BrainForest increases productivity, both in and out-of-the office, by consolidating
information organization and retrieval in one easy-to-use application.

BrainForest organizes information using an intuitive Tree, Branch, and Leaf analogy. Unlike
Palm's built-in To Do List or Memo Pad, BrainForest lets you work with your ideas, action
items, checklists, to dos, memos, projects, etc., in one program. You can create special Action
Iltem "To Do" Leaves that have a completed checkbox or a completion percentage.

All Branches and Leaves can be given a Start Date, Due Date, and an ability to Repeat. They
can be rearranged via simple dragging of an item from one location to another with the
stylus, or with a keystroke. BrainForest’s flexibility lets you take command of any project.

BrainForest allows customization of how data is viewed. Information can be sorted in
several, flexible ways. For example, all Action Items and Items in a Tree can be organized by
the date each task is due. You can group related Action Items together under common
headings that are meaningful to you.

BrainForest contains a number of powerful tools and many options. Take time to read this
User's Guide and experiment with BrainForest's many features.

BrainForest Product Line
BrainForest is distributed in two editions, BrainForest Mobile and BrainForest Professional.

BrainForest Mobile Edition, this product, does not expire, has no functional limitations,
simple import and export capabilities, and requires registration within 30 days. It is available
at <http://www.aportis.com/tryme/tryme.html>, and other internet sites, and costs US$30.00.

Besides including all the functionality of the Mobile Edition, BrainForest Professional
includes stand alone desktop applications for Windows and Macintosh users. It also includes
expanded export and import capabilities, plus a mini-project planner chart. BrainForest
Professional Edition is US$39.95. Registered users of the Mobile Edition may upgrade to the
electronic version for US$9.95. It is available (July 1998) at <http://www.aportis.com/buyme/
buyme.html>, other internet sites, and resellers throughout the world.

Order BrainForest Mobile Edition or BrainForest Professional Edition, by visiting <http://
www.aportis.com/buyme/buyme.html> or calling the toll free order line, 1.888.APORTIS, or
international +1.503.736.3240.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 4


http://www.aportis.com/tryme/tryme.html
http://www.aportis.com/buyme/buyme.html
http://www.aportis.com/buyme/buyme.html
http://www.aportis.com/buyme/buyme.html
http://www.aportis.com/buyme/buyme.html

Requirements and Installation

Requirements

BrainForest is designed to work on all models of the Palm Computing® platform - Pilot 1000,
Pilot 5000, PalmPilot Personal, PalmPilot Professional, Palm lIl, IBM® WorkPad™ and all other
Palm Computing platform devices.

Before installing BrainForest, you should familiarize yourself with the basic operation of
your Palm Computing platform device. This includes concepts and operations such as
HotSync®, starting applications, using and choosing menus and dialogs, tapping, command
strokes, and using Graffiti or the on-screen keyboard.

It will be extremely helpful if you know how to install and remove applications from your
Palm Computing device and your desktop computer. You should also be familiar with the
basic use and terms of using your desktop computer.

If you are not familiar with these concepts and operations, refer to your Palm Computing
Device Handbook and your computer's user manual.

System Requirements

While BrainForest Mobile Edition will work with any Palm Computing platform device, we
highly recommend the use of current versions of Palm OS and Windows or Macintosh 3Com
software.

You will find all current Palm Computing platform updates at: <http:/palm.3com.com/
custsupp/downloads/>

Installation

BrainForest can be installed from either a Windows or Macintosh computer. While the
contents of the downloaded archive contains a number of files, BrainForest installation
requires two items be installed:

BrainForest.prc (BrainForest Mobile Edition program)
BFME Ref.pdb (BrainForest Mobile Edition Reference Guide)

and optionally:
BF Text Plug.prc (BrainForest Text Plug-In), for importing from and exporting to the built-in
Memo Pad application.

BF ToDo Plug.prc (BrainForest To Do Plug-In), for importing from and exporting to the built-
in To Do application.

To learn more about these plug-ins, see the Importing, Exporting and Plug-Ins sections. See
the Aportis web site <http:/www.aportis.com> for availability of additional plug-ins.

Note: Since storage space on Palm devices is limited, we suggest that you install only the
plug-ins that you need.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 5


http://www.aportis.com
http://www.palm.3com.com/custsupp/downloads/
http://www.palm.3com.com/custsupp/downloads/

BrainForest is usually downloaded in a Zip or Stufflt archive. Regardless of the desktop
computer you are using, use your favorite tool to expand all files to the desktop. If you are
unsure how to expand files, refer to your expansion tool's software User's Guide or see the
Aportis Customer Care FAQ at the Aportis web site <http://www.aportis.com>.

Installation Notes

If you have previously installed an older version of BrainForest Mobile Edition, or
BrainForest Trialware, installing this version will automatically replace any existing
BrainForest software.

Note: Any BrainForest Trees you have created previously should not be altered.

To Install BrainForest Mobile Edition for Windows:
1. Locate, then open the Palm (Pilot) Desktop program group, and select the Install Tool.
The Install Tool dialog appears.

2. In the User Name drop-down menu, choose the User Name that corresponds to your
handheld device.

3. Click the Browse button (or Add button). If you unzipped the BrainForest package to
your desktop as suggested, you will click the Up One Level icon as needed until you are
at the desktop level, now locate the BrainForest.prc file and double-click it.

4. Click the Install Another File button and repeat step 3, except install BFME Ref.pdb.

5. Optionally, click the Install Another File button and repeat step 3, except install any
plug-Ins desired, one by one.

6. When finished, click the Exit Button.

7. Perform a local HotSync operation in the usual manner. The files will be installed during
the course of the HotSync operation.

If you have problems or questions, see Customer Care.

To Install BrainForest Mobile Edition for Macintosh:

1. Your Palm (Pilot) Desktop software includes the InstallApp application. Locate
InstallApp, then double-click its icon. The Install Tool dialog appears.

2. In the User Name pop-up menu, choose the User Name that corresponds to your
handheld device.

3. Click the Select button then navigate and select the BrainForest.prc application that you
unstuffed to your desktop.

4. Click the Install button to install BrainForest.prc. The Ready to Install dialog appears.

5. Click the Install Another File button to return to step 3, except this time install BFME
Ref.pdb. The Ready to Install dialog appears.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 6


http://www.aportis.com

6. Optionally, click the Install Another File button to return to step 3, except install any
additional plug-Ins desired, one by one.

7. When finished, click the Exit Button.

8. Perform a local HotSync operation in the usual manner. The files will be installed during
the course of the HotSync operation.

If you have problems or questions, see Customer Care.

When you have installed BrainForest, it will appear on the Application picker, similar to:

@ u%u Here is

ro  Address AportisDoc | Aportis BrainForest

BrainForest alc
k

@
Expenze  Giraffe

Hot5wne Irmage Yiewer  Wail
00 prn Battery I

4

Tap the BrainForest icon to begin organizing your life.

You have 30 days to follow the registration instructions in the next section. Only registered
users are entitled to free technical support, special discounts, extra plug-ins, other extras, or
information about future updates.

Registration

BrainForest Mobile Edition is shareware which does not expire and has no functional
limitations, although it does require payment within 30 days after installation. This can be
accomplished by calling a toll-free phone number (in the US), email, and via fax (see
Customer Care for how to contact Aportis). BrainForest Mobile Edition costs U5$30.00.

After ordering BrainForest Mobile Edition, Aportis (or your online reseller) will supply you
with your personal or site license Registration Code. Be sure to keep your Registration Code
in a safe place - both for use within the software, and if you need to contact Customer Care.

To register:
1. Have your Registration Code available before starting.

2. Activate BrainForest by tapping the BrainForest icon on the Application picker.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 7



3. Choose the About BrainForest command from the Tree Options Menu.

Options

5ort By Mame
5ort By Size

Choose
About BrainForest
Command

About BrainForest

The About BrainForest screen appears:

About BrainForest

BrainForest
hNobile Edition

Unregiztaread
Copy.

B 1993 by APGRTIS
chd Forens Flet

All Rights Rezerwed
All Wrongs Revenged

4. Tap the Order Now button, and the Order Now! screen appears:

Order Mow! (1 ]

Thank waou far choazing BrainForest.
This US$20 product is fully functional
and rust be paid for within 60 daxys
of first uze, Order it now through
fhttpd Swww aportis.corne o calling
toll free 332 APCORTIS or international
+00.1.503.736.3240.

Alzo ask about BrainForest
Professional, with Windows and
Macintosh BrainForest software,

5. If you have ordered and received a Registration Code, tap the Order Now button.

The Register BrainForest screen appears:

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide



Register BrainForest

We at Aportis would like 1o thank
wiol for your honesty in paving
far aur product. After paying, wou
were provided with a regiztration
code, Please enter the regiztration
code below, If wou hawve [ost or
rnizplaced wour code, send an ernail
to custoareEapor tiz.oom

Enter Code:

6. Use Graffiti to enter your Registration Code in the Enter Code area (the Registration
Code is not case sensitive).

7. Tap the Register button.
The main BrainForest screen appears.

You are now an officially registered user entitled to free technical support, special discounts,
other extras, and information about future updates.

How BrainForest Organizes Information

Trees, Branches and Leaves

BrainForest uses a Trees, Branches and Leaves structure to organize information the way you
want. A Tree can contain as many Branches and Leaves, or levels of Branches and Leaves, as
desired.

Leaves are the smallest unit in BrainForest.

Unlike the built-in To Do List and Memo Pad applications, which require you to think
linearly, BrainForest uses a free-form, natural method of organization. BrainForest allows
you to create many levels of Branches and Leaves, while the Palm supplied applications do
not allow you to manage related information.

Branches and Leaves in BrainForest are either Action Items (similar to To Dos) or Items
(similar to Memos). All Action Items and Items may have Start Dates, End Dates and may be
Repeated.

Action Items contain either a checkbox (a "To Do") or a Completion Percentage (see the
next section, Standard Trees and Project Trees).

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 9



Tree Name

\ Speaking Checklist

Item Branch emmte 1. Flanning -
ACtion HEM et b [ 1.0 Strategy -
Branch {1 1.b. Structure rnade clear -

O 1.c. Logical Sequence -
O 1.4d. Saolid Cancluzion -
O 1.&. Tirning -
O 1.1, Questions -
k2. Mechanics -

Item Branches —D" 2. Presence -

k4. Coverall Innprezsion -

Action [ten
Leaves

Done | [ Mew | | Del. | [Detailz | G

Speaking Checklist

1. Planning -

w[]1.0. 5trateq
1.0.1. Provwake -
1.0.2. Persuade -
1.0.3. Instruct -
1.a.4. Inform -
1.a.5. Challenge -

e |.0.5. ENtiartain -

[tem Branch etk 1.0.7. Introduction
Action Item =1 1.b. Structure made clear
e[ ] 1.5, Lixgical Sequence

Done | | Mew | | Del. | [Cetails | & ﬁ

Action Item
Branch

[tem Leaves

Leaves

Branches and Leaves can be either Action Items or Items. You can easily change any Action
Item to an Item, and any Item can be changed to an Action Item, see Action Items and
Items.

Any Leaf can "grow" and become a Branch, simply by adding a Leaf to it.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 10



Standard Trees and Project Trees
Standard Trees contain Action Items with Checkboxes.

Project Trees contain Action Items with Completion Percentages.

| S5peaking Checklist

Standard Tree b = 1.1e Challenge -

All Action Items O 1.1.f. Entertain CAE
have checkboxes [ 1.1.4q. Introduction -
= 1.1.9.1.Grab -

= 1.1.9.2. Simplified -

= 1.1.9.3. Smiles -

* = |2 Planning -

# 1.2.0. Logical Sequence -
[ 1.2.b. Salid Conclusion -
O 1.2.c. Tirning -
O 1.2.d. Questions -

[one] [Mew] [ Del. ] [Details] & #

| Office Equipment

ProjectTree | u {, MY Mew Office E/29
All Action Items | w3 1.1. Sales & Marketing 5729
have completion w3111, Cornputers L/24

percentages m1.1.1.1. Macintazh L/a

1.1.1.2 Wintel /24

= 1113 Win 23y -

W12 Servers /29

1121 WinNT /29

» {122 MTEOY -

1.1.2.3 Unix Esa
w012 Administration

(one] [Mew] [ Del. ] [Details] &y ﬁ

In Project Trees, Completion Percentages for Branches are totalled from all their associated
Branches and Leaves. In Branches that are totals, the Start Date is equal to the earliest State
Date, and the Due Date is equal to the latest Due Date among its associated Leaves. For
further details, see Setting Tree Type.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 11



Views and Menus
BrainForest contains two different views of its data; the Forest or Trees View and the
Branches/Leaves View. Each view uses a separate set of menus.

The Forest, or Trees View, displays all the Trees currently stored on your Palm
Computing platform device. The available menus contain commands to create, sort, and
delete Trees; set details or notes for a Tree; import or export data from a Tree; and
determine which plug-ins are loaded.

Trees View
‘BrainForest™ w RlII— Current Category
Tree ” 'L'-'T BT
Names 2. Shopping List §
Number indicates
Amount of
Branches/Leaves
contained in
each Tree
[create ] [ ©pen | [ Details |
Available Menus
mﬂminns || Tree Eel3at
Create Tree <L Sort By Mame
Edit Trea « L Sort By Size
Duplicate Tree K -
Delete Tree o Plug-ins...
Hbout BrainForest

Details...
Attach Mote « A
Delete Mote... 0O

To Open a Tree and switch from the Trees View to the Branches/Leaves View:
Double tap any Tree.

- or' -

Select a Tree, by tapping once, then tap the Open button in the Button Bar.

_or_

Select a Tree, by tapping once, and choose the Open Tree command from the Tree menu.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide



The Branches/Leaves View, displays the contents of a single Tree. The available menus
contain commands to create, sort, and delete Branches/Leaves; set details or notes for any
Branch/Leaf; edit or move any Branch/Leaf; and determine which Branches/Leaves are
displayed and how they appear.

Branches/Leaves View

Speaking Checklist Tree Name

* 1. Flanning
k[ 1.0 Strategy

O 1.c. Logical Sequence
O 1.4. Saolid Cancluzion
O 1.e. Tirning
O 1.f. Questions

F 2. Mechanics

F 3. Frezence

k4. Coverall Imnprezsion

O 1.b. Structure made clear

Available Menus

Done | [ Mew | | Dal. | [Detailz | G

[JLZ3Y Edit Show Options

| | Tree 204 Show Options |

Cut Branch -
Copy Branch s
Paste Branch ~FP

Copy Tree
Togqgle Action T

| Tree Edit Show

Tree Preferences...

About BrainForest

Mew Branch « ™
Mew Leaf « 1
Delete LeafsBranch D
Details... 1
Attach Mote « A
Delete Note - 0
Purge-.-
| Tree Edit Em Options
ShowsHide. .. -
Arrange. ..
Go To Mext Undone 5
GoTo Top o
oo To Bottom o
Expand Al « E
Collap=e Al T
Expand Branch

Collapse Branch

Tap the Done button, in the Button Bar, to switch from the Branches/Leaves View to the

Trees View.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

13



Sorting Trees
The Tree Options menu contains commands to display Trees alphabetically or by their size.

)

FS%ort By Mame
Tree _[-Snrt By Size

Commands | Plug-Ins...
About BraoinForest

To sort Trees alphabetically:
Choose the Sort By Name command from the Tree Options menu.

To sort Trees by size:
Choose the Sort By Size command from the Tree Options menu.

Reference Tree

BrainForest Mobile Edition contains a Reference Tree, which should be used at anytime you
need help in understanding the basics of BrainForest use.

Feel free to "play" with it, in order to guide your use of BrainForest's features.

See Installation, to learn how install the Reference Tree.

BF Reference

= 1. Tap the Dizplaw Triangle
to the left 1o
expands/collapse the
infarrmation

2. What iz Brainforest{trm)¥

4. Trees, Branches & -
Leawes

4, Getting Started -

L. Cuetails Cialog -

&. Arranging & Displaw -

7. Zcrolling YWithin Trees -

(one] [Hew] [ Del. ] [Details] &y &

v
n
|

e A .

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 14



Creating A Tree

In BrainForest, a Tree is a separate file (a database) that contains organized data. A Tree
contains Branches and Leaves that represent related information.

Trees can have (theoretically) unlimited numbers of Branches and Leaves. Their size is
limited by the available memory on your Palm Computing platform device.

When you perform a HotSync, all Trees are backed up to the /username/backup/ folder
located, within your Palm (Pilot) folder on your desktop computer (see Backing Up).

To create a new Tree:

1. In the Forest (Trees) View, tap the Create button, or choose the Create Tree command
from the Tree menu.

Tap

Create

Button
[Create] [ Open | [ Details |

- or -

Choose | R Options

Create Tree Create Tree L
Command Edit Tree L

Duplicate Tree 'K
Delete Tres o

Details... "y |
Attach Mote < H
Delete Mote... O

The New Tree dialog appears:

On-Line Tips

Button

Category:  Unfiled
Private: [0

[ &k [ <ancel ) +

2. Use Grafitti to enter the name for the new Tree.

Note: Most dialogs contain an On-line Tips button in the upper right corner. Tap the On-
Line Tips button for additional information.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 15



3. Choose a Category, if desired, by tapping the currently assigned category ("Unfiled").
The Category pick list appears:

TreeDetails [ ]

Cateqory: (Business
Fersonal
CuickLizt

G Edit Categories...

4. Tap to select a category, or tap Edit Categories to create a new one. See Categories, for
more information.

Private:

5. Check the Private checkbox for security. This will ensure that confidential Trees will not
appear if you choose to hide records with the built-in Security application. Refer to your
Palm Computing Device's Handbook for more information about Security.

6. When done, tap the OK button.

The Tree will be opened automatically. Branches and Leaves can now be added and defined.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 16



Growing a Tree

Creating/Adding Branches
Every BrainForest Tree is composed of Branches and Leaves. Branches (also referred to as
parents) must be created before Leaves (children) can be added.

A Branch contains either one Action Item or one ltem.
Note: Initially, by default, all new Branches are Action Items. This is determined by a
setting in Tree Preferences. To change this setting, or to change the type of an individual

Branch, see Action Items and Items.

To add a new Branch:
1. Tap the New button, or choose the New Branch command from the Tree menu.

Tap
NeW m—mf
Button [DanETT Mew |
- or -
Choose | LY Edit Show Options
New Branch Mew Branch M
Command New Leaf 1
Delete LeaffBranch D
Details... 1
Attach Mote « H
Delete Mote i)
Purge-.-

A pop-up edit box appears, allowing you to edit the Branch.

2. Use Graffiti to enter the text desired. The menus change to ease text entry and editing:

2 Options WIERA Options |

Undo < L Go to top of page )
Cut o G0 to bottom of page B
Copy o C Phone Looku s L

Paste op || T—
S5elect Al A5

Eeyboard K
Graffiti A0

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

17



3. When done, tap the checkmark, or tap outside the box. If no text is entered, the Branch
will be named "Empty."

.Shnpping List

b 1. Food Store -
k2. Computer Store -
(3. Mlall

F 3.1. Bookstore (has not

b 3.2, Kitchen Store ~ been named)
B 23 Lingerie Store —

[one] [Hew ] [ Del. ] [Details] &

BrainForest will automatically number new Branches as they are added. To set the
numbering prefix (using numbers, lowercase letters, or uppercase letters), see Numbering
Prefix.

Note: Numbering can be turned off via the Tree Preference command in the Options menu.

To modify a Branch's name:
1. Double-tap the Branch. The pop-up edit box will reappear.

2. Make any changes desired.
3. When done, tap the checkmark, or tap outside the box.

To insert a new Branch between two existing Branches:
1. Tap the Branch located above where you want the new Branch to be inserted.

2. Tap the New button or choose the New Branch command, from the Tree menu.
3. Use Graffiti to enter text in the pop-up edit box that appears.
4. When done, tap the checkmark, or tap outside the box.

The new Branch will be inserted and BrainForest will automatically renumber all Branches/
Leaves that follow.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 18



Creating/Adding Leaves

Leaves are the smallest unit in BrainForest. A Leaf contains either one Item or Action Item.

All Branches can "grow" Leaves. All Leaves can “grow"” and become Branches, by adding a
Leaf to them.

Note: Initially, by default, all new Leaves are Action Items. This is determined by a setting
in Tree Preferences. To change this setting, or to change an individual Leaf, see Action Items
and Items.

To add the first Leaf to an existing Branch:
1. Tap (to select) the Branch where you want to add the Leaf.

2. Choose the New Leaf command from the Tree menu.

Note: The first Leaf in a Branch cannot be added by tapping the New button, since this will
cause a New Branch to be created.

| R Edit Show Options
New Branch

Delete Leaf/Branch

Attach Mote
Delete Mote

A pop-up edit box appears, allowing you to edit the Leaf.

+

3. Use Graffiti to enter the text desired. The menus change to ease text entry and editing:

Undo « L Go to top of page T
Cut V] — Go tobottomofpage /B
Copy Y EE— Phone Looku L

Keyboard K
Graffiti 0

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 19



4. When done, tap the checkmark, or tap outside the box. If no text is entered, the Leaf
will be named "Empty."

You can recall the pop-up edit box by double-tapping the Leaf.

BrainForest will automatically number new Leaves as they are added. To set the numbering
prefix (using numbers, lowercase letters, or uppercase letters), see Numbering Prefix.

Note: Numbering can be turned off via the Tree Preferences command in the Options
menu.

To modify a Leaf's name:
1. Double-tap the Leaf. The pop-up edit box will reappear.

2. Make any changes desired.

3. When done, tap the checkmark, or tap outside the box.

To add or insert more Leaves in the same Branch:

1. Tap (to select) the Leaf located above where you want the new Leaf to be added or
inserted.

2. Tap the New button or choose the New Leaf command from the Tree menu.

A pop-up edit box appears, allowing you to edit the Leaf.

3. Use Graffiti to enter the text desired.

4. When done, tap the checkmark, or tap outside the box.

The new Leaf will be added or inserted and BrainForest will automatically renumber all
Leaves that follow.

To add or insert a Leaf above the first Leaf in a Branch:
1. Tap (to select) the Branch located above where you want the new Leaf to be added or
inserted.

2. Choose the New Leaf command from the Tree menu.

Note: This Leaf cannot be inserted by tapping the New button, since this will cause a New
Branch to be created.

A pop-up edit box appears, allowing you to edit the Leaf.
3. Use Graffiti to enter the text desired.
4. When done, tap the checkmark, or tap outside the box.

The new Leaf will be inserted and BrainForest will automatically renumber all Leaves that
follow.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 20



Numbering Prefix
Branches and Leaves may be displayed using numbers, lowercase letters, uppercase letters, a
combination of them, or none at all.

Note: By default, all new Trees use numbers.

For example, the following uses numbers only:

Branch Speaking Checklist

USiNg < 1. Flanning -
Numbers | » 1.1, Strategy -
— 1.1.1. Provoke 7]

Leaves 1.1.2. Parzuade -
Using 1.1.3. Instruct -
Numbers N 1.4. Inform -

1.
\\1.1.5. Challenge -
1.1.6. Entertain -
1

1.1.7. Introduction -
1.1.7.1. Grab -
1.1.7.2. Sirnplified -

Cone | [ Mew | | Dal. | [Details | @ ﬁ

To change the numbering prefix:
1. Tap the Branch (or Leaf), to select it.

2. Tap the item's number.

The Numbering Prefix pick list appears:

Numbering
Prefix
Pick List

Speaking Checklist

1. Plannin

structure made clear -
-ogical Sequence
O 1.4. Solid Conclusion -
O 1.E. Timing -
O 1.6. Questions -
k2. Mechanics -
k3 Presence -
k4. Coverall Impression

3. Tap the method of prefix desired (in the following example, lowercase letters). The
numbering prefix for all Branches, and their Leaves, is changed:

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 21



Numbering
(GEQIEI R 5peaking Checklist
Letters

1.0.1. Provoke

M2, Perzuade
1.0.3. Instruct -
1.a.4. Inform -
1.0.5. Challenge -

|:|.1. CStructure made clear -
O 1.c. Logical Sequence -

Done | | Mew | | Del. | |Detail: | & %

Note: Changing the numbering prefix for one Branch, changes the method for all Branches.

Note: Changing the numbering prefix for one Leaf, changes the method for similar Leaves
(at the same level) on every Branch.

To turn off all Numbering:
1. Choose Tree Preferences from the Options Menu.

Tree Edit Show Qodetiry |
Tree Preferences. ..

| About BrainForest I

The Tree Preferences dialog appears:

Tree Preferences [ ]
Tree Type: BREUGLE

= Mew ltems Are Action

' Show Due Dates
Show Numbering == Show Mumbering
checkbox O Show Priorities

[ oK ][ Cancel ]

2. Tap (to uncheck) the Show Numbering checkbox.

3. Tap the OK button. The example above now appears as:

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 22



Speaking Checklist

w = Planning -
*[] Strategy -
Frowvoke -
Ferzuade -
Instruct -
Inform -
Challenge -
Entertain -
k Introduction -
O Structure made clear -
O Legical Sequence -

(Done] [Mew] [ Del. ] [Details] %

All Numbering
is replaced
by Bullets

At any time, Numbering may be turned on again, by choosing the Tree Preferences
command and checking the Show Numbering checkbox.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide



Action Items and Items

Branches and Leaves in BrainForest are either Action Items (similar to To Dos) or Items
(similar to Memos). All Action Items and Items may have Start Dates and Due Dates. In
addition, Action Items may have a Repeat Frequency.

Action Items contain either a checkbox (a "To Do") or a Completion Percentage (see
Standard Trees and Project Trees and Setting Tree Type).

ltem

w = 1 Planning

Action [tem = O 1.1, Strateqy

Action Item

W0 1.2.2. Macintozh
tom =" 1.2.3. Training

Initially, by default, all new Branches and Leaves are Action Items.

This section describes how to change an individual Branch or Leaf from an Action Item to an
Item (or the reverse), and how to set whether a new Branch or Leaf is automatically created
as an Action Item or an Item.

To change the type of a Branch or Leaf via the Edit Menu:
1. Tap (to select) the Branch or Leaf to be changed.

2. Choose the Toggle Action command from the Edit Menu.

| Tree I3 Show Options |

Cut Branch « K
Copy Branch L
Paste Branch P

Copy Tree

Toggle Action T

The Branch or Leaf will have its type changed.

Repeat this process if you want to change the type again.

To change the type of a Branch or Leaf via the Details Dialog:
1. Tap (to select) the Branch or Leaf to be changed.

2. Tap the Details button, or choose the Details command from the Tree menu.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 24



Tap the
Details button e

(Cone] [Mew T DerMCetails | @y &|

- or -
Edit Show Options |

Mew Branch ™

Chgotse.lthe New Leaf 1

etalls Delete Leaf/Branch D

Command
Details...
Attach Mote « A
Delete Mote -« O
Purge.__.

The Details dialog appears. It indicates whether the Branch or Leaf is an Action Item or an
Item.

Action Item [tem

Details a

Priority: M2 |3]4]5] Priority:
# Action: 0 Done O Action:
Start Daotes o [ate IA:urt Date: + Mo Date
Action /
~ checkbox
[ ok ][ <ancel | [Delete... ] [MHate | [ ok ][ <ancel | [Delete... ] [MHate |

Action Items have the Action checkbox checked, along with a Done checkbox (or Percentage
pick list), while Items do not.

3. Tap the Action checkbox to check (or uncheck) it.
4. Tap the OK button.
The type of the selected Branch or Leaf will be changed.

To set the default type for new Branches and Leaves:
1. Choose Tree Preferences command from the Options Menu.

Tree Edit Show Qodetiry |
Tree Preferences. ..

| About BrainForest I

The Tree Preferences dialog appears:

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 25



Tree Preferences a8

Tree Type:
New ltems
Are Action =ef= [ Mew Items Are Action
checkbox

& Show Due Dates
# Show Mumbering
O Show Priorities

[ ok ][ Cancel

If the New Items Are Action checkbox is checked, all new Branches and Leaves will be Action
Items.

If the New Items Are Action checkbox is not checked, all new Branches and Leaves will be
Items.

2. Tap the New Items Are Action checkbox to check (or uncheck) it.
3. Tap the OK button.

This setting will be used the next time a new Branch or Leaf is created.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 26



More About Standard and Project Trees

Setting Tree Type

Action Items may use either a checkbox or a completion percentage.

Action ltem
with checkbox

O 1.1, Strategy

Action ltem
with
completion percentage

1 1.2.2. Macintosh

Any Tree can contain Action Items that have checkboxes or completion percentages, but not
both. All Action Items in a single Tree can be of one type only.

A Tree with Action Items using checkboxes is called a Standard Tree.
A Tree with Action Items using completion percentages is called a Project Tree.
Note: By default, all new Trees are created as Standard Trees.

To set whether a Tree is Standard or Project Tree:
1. Choose Tree Preferences from the Options Menu.

Tree Edit Show Qodney |
Tree Preferences. ..

| About BrainForest I

The Tree Preferences dialog appears:

Tree Preferences (1 ]

Tree Type: BREIGER
' Mew Itemns Are Acthos

Tap

& Show Due Dates ™S Tree Type

F Show Mumbering desired

O Show Priorities

[ oK ][ <ancel ]

2. Tap the Type desired.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 27



3. Tap the OK button.

All Action Items in the Tree will be of the Type indicated. This setting may be changed at any
time.

See the following sections to learn about Using Checkboxes and Using Completion
Percentages.

Using Checkboxes

In a Standard Tree, the Action Item checkbox is used to indicate whether an Action Item is
not completed - a “to do” (unchecked), or completed - “done” (checked).

Not completed - Completed -
“To Do” “Done”
O 1.1. Strategy 1.1, Strategy

Action Item checkboxes may be may be turned “on” or “off” by tapping on them, or via the
Details dialog.

To mark the Action Item checkbox directly on an individual Branch or Leaf:
1. Tap the checkbox once to check it (Done).

2. Tap the checkbox once to clear a checkmark (Not Completed).

To mark the Action Item checkbox by using the Details dialog:
1. Tap (to select) the Branch or Leaf containing the Action Item checkbox.

2. Tap the Details button, or choose the Details command from the Tree menu.
Tap the
Details button

Crone | | Mew ~HDetails | G &|
- or -
Edit Show Options |
Mew Branch ™
Choose the New Leaf 1
Details Delete Leaf/Branch D
Command -
Attach Mote « A
Delete Mote -« O
Purge.__.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 28



The Details dialog appears:

Priority: JN2|2]4]5]
' Action: one

Start Date: + MolDa
Tap the

™ Done checkbox

I: o] 4 ] [{uncel] I:Delete...:l I:N-:-te]

3. Tap the Done checkbox.
4. Tap the OK button.

The Action Item checkbox will appear checked.

Using Completion Percentages
In a Project Tree, the Action Item completion percentage is used to indicate what
percentage of a task is complete.

Completion percentages range from 0% (empty) to 100% (completely filled in), in
increments of 10%.

Not Done - 0% [31.2.1.2. 5ales

30% complete  E31.2.1.2. Sales

80% complete  mO1.2.1.2. Sales

100% completed mm1.2.1.2. Sales

Completion Percentages for Branches are totalled from all their subsequent Branches/
Leaves.

Note: The “uppermost” Branch must be an Action Item in order to be a Percentage Total.

For each Branch, all Branches and Leaves are totalled at the first level. For all the
subsequent Branches and Leaves (which are Action Items), a total of the completion
percentages is calculated, divided by the number of subsequent Branches and Leaves
(which are Action Items). For nested items, completion percentages are calculated for
the deepest items first, then going "up" the Tree.

Recalculations are automatically made when Action Items and Items are inserted,
modified, deleted, or moved; or when any completion percentage is changed.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 29



For example:

» = 1 MY Mew Office
50% w %3 1.1. Sales & Marketing
40% =¥ 111 Computers
50%=——m1.1.1.1. Macintozh
30%=——m1.1.1.2. Wintel
= 1113 Win 287
60% #1112 Servers
100% =mm 1.1.2.1. WinMT
= {122 MTEO7
20% m==p11.1.2.3. Unix

Let's examine this example from the bottom level up (since that is the way it is calculated):
1.1.2. Servers (60%) =1.1.2.1. Unix (20%) +1.1.2.1 WinNT (100%), divided by 2 .
1.1.1. Computers (40%) =1.1.1.2. Wintel (30%) +1.1.1.1. Macintosh (50%), divided by 2.

1.1. Sales & Marketing (50%) =1.1.2. Servers (60%) +1.1.1. Computers (40%), divided by
2.

Completion percentages may be set directly on the individual Branch or Leaf, or via the
Details dialog.

To mark the completion percentages directly on an individual Branch or Leaf:
1. Tap the completion percentage marker, and the Percentage pick list appears:

+ o 1 MYC Mew Office /13
= £ Marketing -
Mot done mputers -
10 %46
20 %% Wirrtel -
30 % Win 987 -
WinMNT -
60 2% MT 5.07 -
0 %% Uniz -
80 %% niztration
90 2%

[E|Complete | Del. ] [Details) &

2. Tap the percentage desired.

Any necessary recalculations are automatically made, and the screen will be updated.

Note: If the Completion Percentage is a total, no pick list will appear when it is tapped.
Totals are designated by dotted lines (the following example has been magnified):

P —— Percentage Total

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 30



Note: Percentage Totals cannot be modified manually. To view their current value, open
the Details dialog (see below).

To mark completion percentages by using the Details dialog:
1. Tap (to select) the Branch or Leaf containing the Action Item checkbox.

2. Tap the Details button, or choose the Details command from the Tree menu.
Tap the

Details button e
iD-:unei [Mew o Details | @ ﬁ|

- or -
Edit Show Options |
M B h M
Choose the N:ﬁ L:'::;-c ::1
Details Delete LeaffBranch D
Command . -
Attach Mote « A
Delete Mote O
Purge

The Details dialog appears. The current completion percentage is indicated (in the
following, it reads "Not done" or 0%):

Priovity: |1 [l ]4]5]

# Action: + Mot don
\ Tap the
Start Date: w MNoDate  Details Percent
pick list

[ QI :I I:'Cun-:el:l I:Delete...:l [Nnte]

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 31



3. Tap the Details Percent pick list, and it appears:

Priority: |[10%
20%
F Action: |3q9

Start Date: [d0%
B0

G0,
O
20

| Cancel A0 EI

Cornplete

4. Tap the percentage desired.
5. Tap the OK button.
Any necessary recalculations are automatically made, and the screen is updated.

Note: The current value of Percentage Totals can be viewed in the Details dialog, but not
changed.

Percentages Totals and Dates

Action Items that are Percentage Totals get their Start and Due Dates from their associated
Branches/Leaves. A Percentage Total’s Start Date is set to the earliest date among all its
leaves, and its Due Date is equal to the latest date among all its leaves. For example:

Office Equipment

Percentage Total = w 3 1.2. Adrniniztration B2 Total's Due Date
1 1.2.1. Computers Lrz9 Associated
B 1.2.2. Cubicles T b Leave’s Due
B 1.2.3. Mew Phones 624 Dates
1 1.2.4. Fax/Copiers 6/ 15
%1 1.2 Shipping 615
11.3.1. Dezks &/ 15
O 1.3.2. Shrink Wrap /22
Machines

- N
(one] [Hew] [ Del. ] [Details] S %

1.2 Administration’s Due Date is set to 6/24, the Due Date of 1.2.3. New Phones,
which is the latest date among its associated Leaves.

If any of the Leave's Dates are modified, changes would be reflected in the Percentage
Total’s Dates.

Note: The Dates of Percentage Totals can be viewed in the Details dialog, but not changed.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 32



The Details Dialog

The Details dialog allows you to set attributes for all Branches and Leaves. These attributes
include an optional Priority status, Start Date, Due Date, and Note. In addition, Action Items
may be have a Repeat Frequency and may be marked as Done.

The Details dialog also has controls to set whether the Branch/Leaf is an Action Item or Item.
If an Action Item is in a Project Tree, its Completion Percentage can be adjusted, or, if it is

also a Percentage Total, its totals and dates can be viewed. These functions are described in
previous sections.

To set or modify the Details for a Branch or Leaf:
1. Tap (to select) the Branch or Leaf.

2. Tap the Details button, or choose the Details command from the Tree menu.

Tap the

Details button _WDEW“E] [~} ﬁ|

- or -
Edit_Show Options |
Mew Branch -~ ™
Mew Leaf |
Choosg the Delete LeafsBranch D
Details
Command -
Attach Mote < H
Delete Mote - 0
Purge- .

The Details dialog appears. Its appearance varies slightly, depending whether the Branch or
Leaf is an Item, an Action Item with a checkbox, or an Action Item with a completion
percentage.

This is the Details dialog for an Action ltem with a checkbox:

Set Type Ny Priority: § EEI
N Action: O Done [~ Set Priority

Start Dagem toDate

Set Date =1

(oK ][ Cancel | [Celete... ] [Mat2 T Create Note

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 33



Note: The Details dialog for an Action Item with a completion percentage, will have a
Percentage pick list rather than a Done checkbox. The Details dialog for an Item will have
the Action checkbox unchecked and no Done checkbox.

The options available in the Details dialog may now be set. They allow you to define and
modify the fine points of any task. Priorities may be established, a Start Date and a Due
Date can be set and Repeated. Additionally, you can add and edit Notes for every Branch
and Leaf.

BrainForest is flexible. All options can be changed whenever necessary.

Note: To set a Due Date, a Start Date must be set first.

The following sections describe the Detail dialog's many features in detail.

Priority Levels
Note: A Priority of 1is more important than a Priority of 5.

Note: By default, Priorities are not displayed. Use the Tree Preferences command to have
them shown, similar to:

.Shnpping List

B 1. Food Store -
b B2 Fat Store -
kB Computer Stare -
(34 EREL -
EC. Downtown —

Priority
Levels

[Done] [Hew] [ Del. ] [Details] &

To set the Priority level via the Details dialog:
1. Tap (to select) the Branch or Leaf.

2. Tap the Details button, or choose the Details command from the Tree menu. The Details
dialog appears:

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 34



e

L. Priority Level
Priority: Jl2[2 {457 desired
' Action: [J Done
Start Date: + Mo [Date

I: o] 4 ] [{uncel] I:Delete...:l I:N-:-te]

3. Tap the Priority Level desired.
4. Tap the OK button.

To set the Priority level via a pick list:
Note: Before the Priority pick list can be used, priorities must be showing, see Tree
Preferences.

1. Tap the current Priority, and the Priority pick list appears:

kB Computer Store -
e EREN -
# 041 Bookstore —
F B4.2 Eitchen Store —
F B4.2 Lingerie Store -
F 4.4, Gift Shop -
w B4 5 Camera Store
1 O 4.5.1. Film
14.5.2. Lens Cleaner
Jowntown -
1. Departrnent Store -

Lﬁ"’" [Mew] [ Cel. | [Cretails] @ @

Priority
pick list

2. Choose the desired Priority level and release the stylus.

Branches and Leaves may be sorted by Priority Level, whether or not they are shown. See
Arranging for details.

Note: BrainForest normally assigns Priority 1 to every new Action Item or [tem.

Tip: A new Branch/Leaf takes on the same priority of whichever Branch/Leaf was selected
when you tapped the New button. For example, to add a new Priority 3 Branch/Leaf, tap an
existing Priority 3 Branch/Leaf and then tap New. The new Branch/Leaf automatically has
that Priority.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 35



Start Date, Due Date and Duration
The Start Date and Due Date are both set via a pick list.

Note: The following examples show dates formatted for the United States (month/day/
year). Any other date formats will also work properly. Use the built-in Preferences
application, under Formats, to set the date format.

To set Start and Due Dates:
1. Tap (to select) the Branch or Leaf.

2. Tap the Details button, or choose the Details command from the Tree menu. The Details
dialog appears.

3. Tap to the right of the Start Date, and the Date pick list appears:

Priority: EN2|2]4]5]

' Action: [J Done

Date |Start Date:
pick list Today
Tormorrow
End of Week
End of Month
| 2K || Canc|Choose Date... Hote

Note: Which day of the week is the “End of Week” is determined by what is set in the
built-in Preferences application, under Formats.

4. Tap the desired date. If you choose Choose Date, the Select Date dialog appears:

4 1998 )
Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | Moy
Jul | Aug | Sep | Cct | Mow | Dec
5 M T W T F S
1T 2 3 4 & &
T8 9 10 11 12 13
14 B 14 17 18 19 20

21 22 23 24 25 26 &V
28 29 a0

[ Cancel :II: Today :I

5. Tap the appropriate month, day and year, and it will appear in the Details dialog.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 36



After a Start Date is chosen, the Due Date appears, set, initially, to the same day as the Start
Date. If the Branch/Leaf is an Action Item, the Repeat option also appears.

Priority: |1]2 [l 4]5]
' Action: ] Done

Start Date: + Mon g/ 15,98
Due Date === [rue Date: w Man 615,95

Repeat Date ——Repeat: :Mone:

[ ik :I I:'C-:ln-:eljl [Delete...:l I:N-:-te]

6. Set the Due Date by tapping on the due date displayed. The Due Date pick list appears.

Priority:
' Action:

Start Date:
Due Date:

HH : E3
O Done

- Tt 21 ASO0
Mo [ate
Today

Repeat: Tomorrow

End of Wealk

[{un-:- End of Month  li 1

7. Tap the desired date. If you choose Choose Date, the Select Date dialog appears..
The date selected will appear in the Details dialog.

Alternately:
Instead of entering a Due Date, a Duration (a specific number of days) from the Start Date
may be entered.

To enter a Duration:
1. Tap the word “Due Date.” The Details dialog changes to:

Tap Due Priority: §l2[3]4]5]

Date, .
it changes to B Action: = Mot done

Duration S5tart Date: » Sat 341498
~

™~ Duration: 0 Davs

Repeat: | Mone!

[k ][ ancel | [Delete... ] [Mote |

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 37



2. Use Graffiti to enter the number of days desired.

3. Tap the word Duration to have the End Date reappear. It will indicate the correct date
for the duration chosen.

Repeat Date

Not every task occurs just once. BrainForest's Repeat Date provides a powerful tool for
managing repetitive tasks. Using this feature, any Action Item Branch or Leaf can be set to
automatically regenerate a new Due Date after a specified time.

An End Date can be set for any repeating interval. An End Date is not the same as a Due
Date. End Dates are only for Repeating Dates, while a Due Date can exist for any Branch or
Leaf.

For example, if you have a weekly staff meeting, and go on vacation, set the End Date to be
the first day of your holiday. When you return, instruct BrainForest that there is no End
Date. The end result is that tasks can be kept in a BrainForest Tree, and have BrainForest
(and you) not consider them complete.

Note: An Action Item’s Start Date must be set before the options for Repeat Dates to
appear in the Details dialog.

To set a Repeat frequency:

Priority:
' Action: 0 Done
S5tart Date: w Mon 61595

Tap for ]
Repeat Date Due Date: *rl".ﬂ-:-n 6/ 1598
options Repeat: ;Hone:

[©k ][ <ancel | [Delete... ] [Mate |

1. Tap “None.” The Change Repeat dialog appears:

Change Repeat a
Dy | Week [ Month | vear |

Tap one of the above
buttons to set arepeat
interval

Mo Repeat

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 38



The Repeat interval may be set to Day, Week, Month, or Year.
If you tap “Day”, the following appears:

Change Repeat a

[ Mone m Week | Month | Year |

End Repeat: + MoEnd [ate

Every day

2. Tap the "Every” area and use Graffiti to enter the number of days desired. The message
in the dialog changes depending on your choice.

For example, the following indicates “Repeat Every 15 days”:

Change Repeat a

[ Mone m Week | Month | Year |

End Repeat: + MoEnd [ate

Every 15th day

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 39



3. If you want the repeat to continue, tap “No End Date"”, and the End Repeat Date pick
list appears:

Change Repeat a

[ Mone m Week | Month | Year |

|End Repeat:[IRFIRTES

Every day

4. If you choose Choose Date, the Select Date dialog (see previous pages) appears.
5. Select the End Date desired.

If you tap “Week”, the following appears:

Change Repeat a

|End Repeaat: » Mo End Date

Repeat on: |5 [RIT B T I3

Every week on Mon, Wed,
and Fri

6. Tap the day(s) of the week desired. Tap again to not include an accidentally selected day.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 40



If you tap “Month”, the following appears:

Change Repeat a
[Mone [ Doy | Week JRHYT

End Repeat: + MoEnd [ate

Repeat by: LY

The 2nd Saturday of every
month

7. Tap Repeat by Day or Date. For example if the Start Date set is the month's 2nd
Saturday, then Repeat by Day will repeat accordingly.

If you tap “Year”, the following appears:

Change Repeat a

[Mone [ Doy | Week [ Month m

End Repeat: + MoEnd [ate

March 14th every year

Note: If do not want to repeat, tap “None.”

When the Repeat Frequency is set:
8. Tap the OK button to return to the Details dialog.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide



Following is an example of how an Action Item’s Details dialog might look.

Priority: [1]2 N 4]C]
' Action: [J Done

StartDate: + Tue&/12/98
Due Drate: » FriGSA/15/93

Repeat: | Weekly

.................

I: o] 4 ] [{uncel] I:Delete...:l I:N-:-te]

® Priority Level is 3.

e Type is an Action Item.

¢ It has not been completed (not Done).
e Start Date is Tuesday, May 12, 1998

* Due Date is Friday, May 15, 1998

e It is to be repeated every Week.

Completed Action Items and Repeat Dates

Once any Action Item is completed (checked as “"Done,” or, if in a Project Tree, is set to
“Complete”), its current Due Date has passed, and it has a Repeat Frequency, it will be reset
as "Not Done,” and its Due Date modified. This reset takes place automatically when a Tree
is opened.

How Due Dates Are Displayed

Once a Due Date is established, it will appear in its corresponding Branch or Leaf.

.Shnpping List
k3. Cornputer Store —| Repeating

P . Plall —| , Due Date
k 4.1, Bookstore g_,!{_j_q/
F 4.2 Kitchen Store 10413 Due Date
k4.3 Lingerie Store -
b 4.4, Gift Shop 12/
w45 Carmera Stare _| ~ Overdue
O 4.E.1. Film - Date

O 4.5.2 Lens Cleaner -
5. Downtown -
E. 1. Departrnent Store -

[one] [Hew ] [ Del. ] [Details] & @

A Repeating Due Date appears with underlined dots.
An Overdue Due Date appears with an exclamation mark (!) in front of it.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 42



Notes

Notes may be attached to a Tree or any Branch or Leaf. Notes in BrainForest can be up to

32k in size.

Notes may be attached to any Branch or Leaf via the Details dialog, or via a menu
command. Notes may be attached to Trees only via a menu command.

To attach a note to a Branch or Leaf:
1. Tap (to select) the Branch or Leaf.

2. Choose the Attach Note command from the Tree menu.

-or-

3. Tap the Details button, or choose the Details command from the Tree menu. When the
Details dialog appears, tap the Note button.

Mew Branch M
Mew Leaf - 1
Delete LeafS/Branch D
Choose Details__. .I"Irl
Attach Note == IRl ans « H
Command Delete Note o 0
Purge. .
- or -
Details
Priority: §lZ|3]4]5]
' Action: [0 Done
5tart Date: + MoDate
Tap

Note button =

(I3 Edit Show Options

| 2K || Cancel

Delete...

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

43



A standard note page appears:

2

The title of the note will contain first line of the branch or leaf, up to the width of the
screen.

3. Use Graffiti to enter the text desired. The menus change to ease text entry and editing:

([ERY Getions WA Opion: |
Undo Go to top of page T
Cut Go to bottom of page B
Copy Phone Looku L
Paste P || = T
Select Al

L

Keyboard
Graffiti

4. When finished, tap the Done button.

To attach a note to a Tree:
1. Tap (to select) the Tree.

2. Choose the Attach Note command from the Tree menu.

Options |
Create Tree < U
Open Tree L
Duplicate Tree K
Delete Tree iy

Details... "y |

Attach Mote « H

Delete Mote... O

Inport__.
Export__.

A standard note page appears (see above). The title of the note will contain first line of the
branch or leaf, up to the width of the screen.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 44



3. Use Graffiti to enter the text desired. The menus change to ease text entry and editing

(see above).

4. When finished, tap the Done button.

Once a note is attached, a note symbol will appear in any Tree, Branch of Leaf that contains

one. For example:

To edit a Note:

1. Tap the note symbol. (Or tap the Details button, or choose the Details command from

the Tree menu. When the Details dialog appears, tap the Note button.)
The note will appear.
2. When you are finished editing, tap the Done button.

Tree Branches/Leaves

1. Office Equiprnent 25 * 1. Flanning
2. Salesz Carmpaign 46 [~ Note ——t= ]

3. Yideo ED\\ Symbol l Provoke 5
A Instruct

A, Inform

L. Challenge

B, Entertain

L Introduction

1.1.7.1. arab

1.1.7.2. Simplified

1.1
1.1
1.1
1.1
1.1
1.1
1.1

-

[Create | [ Open ] [ Details )

Speaking Checklist

[one] [Hew] [ Del. ] [Details] dy ﬁ

To delete a Note:
1. Tap (to select) the Tree, Branch or Leaf.

2. Choose the appropriate Delete Note command from the Tree Menu.

For Trees For Branches/Leaves

Options | Edit Show Options |

Create Tree < L Mew Branch - M
Open Tree L Mew Leaf - 1
Duplicate Tree K Choose Delete Leaf/Branch D
Delete Tree e Delete Note Details. . 1
Details__. | Command

AttachNote A “
Delete Mote . 0 | |
Import... Furge...

Export__.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

45



A message appears to confirm the deletion:

Delete Mote

Are you sure you wish to
delete the note?

I:"r'es :II: N-:-:I

3. Tap the Yes button to delete the note.

Alternately:
Open the Note and tap the Delete button.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

46



Shaking The Tree

Trees may be duplicated, and have their names changed.

Branches and Leaves may be moved via a simple Drag and Drop process or keystrokes.
Branches and Leaves may be Cut, Copied or Pasted, within the same Tree, or to different
Trees, using menu options.

Duplicating Trees

To Duplicate a Tree:

1. The main BrainForest Trees View screen must be displayed to duplicate a Tree. If you are
currently viewing Branches or Leaves, tap the Done button.

2. Tap (to select) the Tree to be duplicated.

3. Choose the Duplicate Tree command from the Tree menu.

Options |
Create Tree « L
Open Tree « L
Delete Tree o

Details... |
Attach Mote « A
Delete Mote... 0O

Immport._..
Export._.

The duplicated Tree will appear in the list of Trees, named "Copy of (Tree name)”. For
example, here is the results of making a duplicate of “Video”.

BrainForest™

1. Copy of Mideo

2. Prot. Tank 25
3. Sale: Carnpaign 46
4. Current projects 13
. Mideo 3

[ create ] [ Cpen | [ Details |

To change the duplicated Tree's name, see the next section, Changing a Tree's Name.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 47



Changing a Tree's Name
To change a Tree's name:
1. Tap (to select) the Tree to be duplicated.

2. Tap the Details button, or choose the Details command from the Tree Menu.

Tap the
Details button=—

TEaTe Details ] |

- or -
Options |
Create Tree « LI
Open Tree L
ChOOSQ the Duplicate Tree K
Details Delete Tree w

Attach Mote « A
Delete Mote... O

The Tree Details dialog appears:

Tree Details (1 ]

Category:  Unfiled
Private: [0

[ &K ][ ancel | [Delete...

3. Use Graffiti to edit the Tree name.

4. When finished, tap the OK button.

Adjusting Branches and Leaves - Drag and Drop
Drag and Drop is an easy way to move Branches or Leaves. This enables you to randomly
enter Action Items or Items, and then organize them at a convenient moment.

There's no need to tap (or select) the Branch or Leaf before a drag and drop. Using the
stylus, move the Branch/Leaf to its new location by dragging "on top of" the destination
Branch or Leaf (to add it to that level), or by dragging to the desired insertion indicator line.

Note: A Branch may be dragged and dropped into a Leaf. A Leaf may be dragged and
dropped into a Branch.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 48



Note: If you drag and drop a Branch, all its Leaves are dragged, too.

To perform a Drag and Drop:
1. Hold down the stylus on the Branch/Leaf to be relocated.

2. Without lifting the stylus, drag it to the new location.
3. Lift the stylus when it is positioned in the new location.

The desired Branch/Leaf will be relocated. For example:

.Shnpping List
k 1.Food Store -

We W‘?r?t to k2. Computer Store -
reposition b 3 Ml _
this Branch k3.1 Bookstore -

and its Leaves mep 3 7 Pat Store -

k 3.3 KEitchen Store -
k24 Lingerie Store -
k3.5 Gift Shop -
k3.6 Camera Store -
k4. Downtown -

[one] [Hew ] [ Del. ] [Details] &

It is dragged Shopping List

to here ——dAk¥ 1. Food Store

p 2. Computer Store
3. Mall -
k 3.1, Bookstore —
[T S A T

k 3.3 Eitchen Store -
B 24 Lingerie Store -
k 35 Gift Shop -
k 3.6 Camera Store -
k4. Cowntown -

|l

[one] [Hew] [ Del. ] [Details]

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

49



S5hopping List
k 1. Food Store
Repositioned, IR T —
with all F 3. Computer Store -

its Leaves. v <, flall -
All others F 4.1, Bookstore -
renumbered. | ¥ 4.2 Kitchen Store -
B 4.3 Lingerie Store -
F 4.4 Gift Shop -
F 45 Camera Store -
k5 Downtown -

[Done] [Mew ] [ Del. ] [Details]

Adjusting Branches and Leaves - Keystrokes

All Branches and Leaves can be moved via Grafitti keystrokes. They can be moved up or
down (“to the left” or “to the right") to a different level (promoted or demoted), or moved
up or down within the same level.

To demote a Branch or Leaf (make it a child of the previous item):
1. Tap (to select) the Branch or Leaf.

2. Use the Graffiti stroke for "space.”| ®

The selected item will be demoted. All appropriate Branches and Leaves will be
renumbered. For example:

Speaking Checklist

» = | Planning -
*[] 1.1. Strategy -
1.1.0. Provoke -
1.1.b. Persuade —
1.1.c. Instruct

1.1.d. Inform -
1.1.2. Challenge -
1.1.1. Entertain -
1.
2.
3

Tap this item,

then use the

Grafitti stroke
“space”

1.9 Intraduction -
Structure rnade clear -
Logical Sequence -

DDIIIIIII

1.
1.

(Done] [Mew] [ Del. ] [Details] %

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 50



| S5peaking Checklist

» = | Planning -
[ 1.1. Strategy -
= 1.1.a Provoke -

+ = 1 1b. Persuade —

[tem has been = 1.1b.1. Instruct
made a Leaf of = 1.1.c. Inform -
1.1.b. = 1.1.d. Challenge -
= { 1.2 Entertain -
F = {11 Introduction -

O 1.2. 5tructure made clear -
O 1.3. Logical Sequence -

(Done] [Mew] [ Del. ] [Details] @ ﬁ

To promote a Branch or Leaf:
1. Tap (to select) the Branch or Leaf.

2. Use the Graffiti stroke for "backspace." .

The selected item will be promoted. All appropriate Branches and Leaves will be
renumbered. For example:

Speaking Checklist

»* = |2 Planning -
& 1.2.a. Logical Sequence -
[ 1.2.b. Solid Conclusion -
O 1.2.c. Tiring -
O 1.2.d. Questions -
w = 2 Oyerall Impression -

w = 21 Knowledge of Subject —
Tap this item, —mmﬁm:m

the use the fror this¥
Grafitti stroke
“backspace”

[one] [Hew] [ Del. ] [Cetails] &y @

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide



[tem has

moved

“up” alevel, to
2.2.

Speaking Checkdist

w = 1.2 Planning -
' 1.2.a. Logical Sequence -
' 1.2.b. Solid Conclusion -
O 1.2.c. Timing -
O 1.2.d. Questions -
w = 2 Overall Irnpression -
= 21 Knowledge of Subject
= 22 What did | learn from

thisy

(Done] [Hew] [ Del. ] [Details] & @

To move items up within the same level:
1. Tap (to select) the Branch or Leaf.

2. Use the Graffiti stroke for "previous field." A

The selected item will be moved. All appropriate Branches and Leaves will be renumbered.

For example:

Tap this item,
then use the
Grafitti stroke

“previous field"”

Speaking Checklist

w = 1 Flanning -
*[] 1.1, Strategy -
1.0. Provoke -
1.b. Persuade -
1.c. Instruct -
1.d. Inform —
1
1
1

.. Challenge
.f. Entertain -
4. Introduction -

1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.

k
O 1.2. 5tructure made clear -
O 1.3 Logical Sequence -

[one] [Hew] [ Del. ] [Cetails] &y &

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

52



S5peaking Checkdist

w = 1 Planning -
*[] 1.1, Strateqy -

= {14 Provoke -
= {.1.b. Fersuade -
= 1. Instruct -

[tem has = 1.1.d. Challenge
moved “up s 1.1 Inform -
within the = {.1.1. Entertain -
same level F = 114 Introduction -

O 1.2. 5tructure made clear -
[ 1.2 Logical Sequence -

(one] [Mew] [ Del. ] [Details] & ﬁ

To move items down within the same level:
1. Tap (to select) the Branch or Leaf.

2. Use the Graffiti stroke for "next field." \J

The selected item will be moved. All appropriate Branches and Leaves will be renumbered.
For example:

Speaking Checklist

w = 1 Flanning -
*[] 1.1. Strategy -
1.0. Provoke -
1.b. Persuade -
1.c. Instruct -
1.d. Inform —
Tap this item, 1.
then use the 1.
Grafitti stroke ] 1.

el I'u:lll-unq--

. Entertain -
q. Introduction -
"next field” O 1.2. 5tructure made clear -
O 1.2. Logical Sequence -

1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.

(Done] [Mew] [ Del. ] [Details] %

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 53



Speaking Checklist

w = 1 Planning -
»[] 1.1, Strategy -
1.0. Provoke -
1.b. Persuade -
1.c. Instruct -
1.d. Inform -
1.e. Entertain —

[temM Nas e 1.
moved “down” [ 1.

f. Challenge

g. Introduction -
within the O 1.2. Structure rade clear -
same level O 1.3. Logical Sequence -

1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.
1.

(Done] [Mew ] [ Del. ] [Details] & ﬁ

Adjusting Branches and Leaves - Cut, Copy and Paste
Branches and Leaves can be moved by using the traditional Cut, Copy and Paste commands.
The Cut or Copied Branch/Leaf may be Pasted within the same Tree or into a different Tree.

Trees may be copied into other Trees, see Copying a Whole Tree.

To move Branches and Leaves via Cut, Copy & Paste:
1. Tap (to select) any Branch or Leaf.

2. Choose the Cut (or Copy) command from the Edit menu.

(1Y Show Options |
Cut Branch X
Use these commands = Copy Branch €

to move Branches Paste Branch P
O e

Tuggle Action »~'T

Note: Though the Edit menu indicates "Cut, Copy, Paste Branch”, the commands work fine
for individual Leaves.

3. Tap the Branch or Leaf located above where you want the Branch or Leaf to be inserted.
4. Choose the Paste command from the Edit menu.

The Branch or Leaf will be inserted. All other Branches and Leaves will be renumbered
appropriately.

Note: When you copy a Branch, all its Leaves are copied, too.

Note: A Branch may be copied and pasted into a Leaf. A Leaf may be copied and pasted
into a Branch. Either may be copied and pasted into a different Tree.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 54



To copy a Branch/Leaf to a different Tree:
1. Tap (to select) any Branch or Leaf.

2. Choose the Copy (or Cut) command from the Edit menu.

3. Tap the Done button.

4. Tap (to select) the Tree you wish to copy the Branch/Leaf to.

5. Double-Tap the Tree name, or tap the Open button.

6. Tap the Branch or Leaf located above where you want the Branch or Leaf to be inserted.

7. Choose the Paste command from the Edit menu.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 55



Landscaping

Show/Hide

The Show/Hide To Do icon in the button bar provides quick access to displaying or hiding
any Action Items.

To set whether Due Dates, Numbering or Priorities are shown or hidden, see Tree
Preferences.

To filter the view of To Dos in a Tree:
1. Tap the Minus icon in the button bar, or choose the Show/Hide command from the Show
Menu.
Show/Hide Icon

||:Du:|ne:| [Mew] [ Del. ] [Details] & ﬁ|

T Gptions |

ShowsHide. ..

Arrange...

Go To Mext Undone F
Go To Top '
Go To Bottom o -
Expand Al « E
Collapse ANl o B
Expand Branch

Collapse Branch

The Show/Hide Options dialog appears:

ShowsHide Options &)

Show:

All Dues/To Do

# Show Done Items
O Only Show First Line

[ ok ][ <ancel ]

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 56



2. Tap on “Due/To Do", and the following appears:

ShowsHide Options &)

Show:

# Show Done ltems
O Only Show First Line

Due Date Lirnit:
Today | Week |Month |

[ oK ][ <ancel ]

Due Dates shown can be limited to today, the current week, or the current month.

3. Tap the Due Dates Limit option desired.

You can include or not include items marked Done.

4. Tap the Show Done Items checkbox, to include or not include items marked Done.
5. When you finished setting Show/Hide Options, tap the OK button.

If you have chosen any To Do Show/Hide Options, the icon in the button bar turns into a
Plus sign:

Plus sign indicates some
Action Items (To Dos)
are hidden

|{D-:-ne:| [Mew] [ Del. ] [Details) @ ﬁ|

Tap the Plus icon in the button bar (or choose the Show/Hide command) to set Show/Hide
Options again.

The other option available in Show/Hide is the Only Show First Line checkbox. This is
extremely useful when there are long entries in Branches and Leaves.

To show only the first line of text of all Branches and Leaves:
1. Tap the Show/Hide icon in the button bar, or choose the Show/Hide command from the
Show Menu. The Show/Hide Options dialog appears:

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 57



ShowsHide Options @

Show:

All DuedTo Do

' Show Done Items
Only Show==t=£1 Only Show First Line

First Line
checkbox

[ ok ][ Cancel ]

2. Check the Only Show First Line checkbox.
3. Tap the OK button.

Only the first line of all Branches and Leaves will appear. A simple example:

Complete Only
Branches/Leaves First Line
displayed displayed

BF Reference BF Reference

= 1. Tap the Display Triangle = 1. Tap the Displaw Triangle -
10 the left to = 2 Whatis Brainforest{tm)? -
expand/collapse the = 3 Trees, Branches & -
information = 4 Getting Started -
2 \What iz Brainforest{tm)¥ = T Details Dialog -

w
n

-
| |

3. Trea:, Branches: £ - &. Arranging £ Display -

k
k
k
k
]
Leawves b = 7. Scrolling Within Trees -
k

B = 4 Getting Started - 8. BExpanding and Collapsing -
k= L Details Dialog - 9. Irnport and Export -
P = & Arranging & Display -
B = 7 Scrolling Within Trees -

[one] [Hew] [ el ] [Cetails] &y ﬁ (Cone] [Hew] [ Del. ] [Cetails] @

The complete text of Branches and Leaves may seen by either tapping on the Branch/Leaf
itself, or returning to the Show/Hide Options and unchecking the Only Show First Line
checkbox.

Note: The term "First Line" is relative in length to where in the Tree a particular Branch or
Leaf is located. More text (more characters) will be displayed in a "top" level Branch than
from one that is indented a few levels "down." How much "First Line" text appearsin a
Branch or Leaf becomes less and less as additional levels are created.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 58



Arranging

Whole Trees, or a single Branch and its Leaves, may be arranged by Name, Priority, Due Date
(and in a Project Tree, Completion Percentage), in ascending or descending order. A second
sorting level is available. For example, you could arrange by Due Date and by Completion
Percentage.

Note: Arrange is a permanent sort and cannot be undone, except via another Arrange
command choice.

Note: Whether nothing is selected, or a Branch/Leaf is selected, determines how much of
the Tree will be arranged.

¢ If nothing is selected, the contents of the whole Tree will be arranged.
¢ If a Branch is selected, its Leaves will be rearranged.

Note: If Arrange is chosen when any items are hidden, the hidden items will be shown and
also will be included. They will appear in the new arrangement.

To arrange items:
1. Tap (to select) a Branch to arrange all its Leaves. If you want to arrange the entire Tree,
it does not matter if anything is selected or not.

2. Choose the Arrange command from the Show menu.

LV N Options

ShowsHide. ..

Arrange. ..

Go To Mext Undone f
Go To Top v <
Go To Bottom i
Expand Al «E
Collap=e Al o B
Expand Branch

Collapse Branch

The Arrange dialog appears:

Arrange:

Whaole Tree Current Branch |

By: w Title
O [escending

Then By: - Title
O Dwezcending

[ Arrange ] [ Cancel

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 59



3. Choose whether to arrange the Tree or just the selected Branch, by tapping the
“Arrange” option Whole Tree or Current Branch.

4. Tap the triangle to the right of "By", and the Arrange pick list appears:

Arrange:

Whaole Tree Current Branch |

By: pd Title

Priority
Cue Date
Then By: | Completion %

O Ce:zcending

[ Arrange ] [ Cancel |

5. Tap the characteristic to determine the arrangement.

You have the option to sort in Ascending or Descending order. Ascending order is
alphabetical (a, b, ¢, etc.) or numerical (1, 2, 3, etc.). Descending order is reverse alphabetical
(z, v, X, w, etc.) or reverse numerical (10, 9, 8, etc.).

6. By default, sorting is in Ascending order. If you wish to sort in descending order, tap (to
check) the Descending checkbox.

7. To use a second sort level, tap the triangle to the right of "Then By", and the Arrange
pick list appears:

Arrange:

Whole Tre Current Branch |

By: » Title
O [escending

Then By: Rl
Priority

[ue Date

[ Arrange | ['f.-:-mleti-:-n%

8. Tap the characteristic to determine the second level of arrangement.

9. If you wish to sort the second level in descending order, tap (to check) the Descending
checkbox.

10. When all options are set, tap the Arrange button.

The Tree or selected Branch will appear rearranged.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 60



Scrolling Within Trees & Go To Commands
To scroll within a Tree:
Tap, or hold, the Up or Down Scroll Arrow in the button bar, to scroll up or down.

Gray Scroll
Arrow

Done | | Mew | | Del. | [Detailz | e

Black Scroll
Arrow

Core | | Mew | | Dal. | [Detailz | @
A gray Scroll Arrow indicates the top or bottom of the Tree.
Alternately:
Press the Hardware Up or Down Scroll Button on the front panel once to scroll up or down a

screen, or hold down the Button for continuous scrolling.

To move to the Top, Bottom or the Next Undone (not completed) Branch/Leaf:
Choose the appropriate command from the Show menu.

Tree Edit Options

Shows/Hide__. o

Arrange...

Go To Mext Undone 7
Go To Commands = Go To Top b

oo To Bottom o

Expand Al «E

Collapse Al s

Expand Branch

Collapse Branch

Note: The Go To Next Undone command will go to the next uncompleted Branch/Leaf,
regardless if it is hidden or within a collapsed Branch.

Expanding and Collapsing

The Display Triangle is used to expand or collapse a single Branch.

If the Display Triangle points to the right, it indicates that there are additional items within
the Branch.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 61



-Speuking Checklist

= 1. Planning —

Triangle POINtS mmmtmp [ 1.1. Strateqy -
Right, Leaves O 1.2. Structure rade clear -
Collapsed O 1.2. Logical Sequence -
O 1.4. Solid Conclusion -

[ 1.5. Timing -

[ 1.6. Questions -
k 2. Mechanics -
F 3 Prezence -
k4. Coverall Impression -

[one] [Mew ] [ Del. | [Details) ?

Tap the right facing Display Triangle to expand (expose) the contents of the Branch. The
Triangle will point down.

S5peaking Checklist

+ 1. Planning -
Triangle POINTS memtwr [] 1.0. Strate —
Down, Leaves  |IIEKIT
Exposed 1.0.2. Perzuade -
1.0.3. Instruct -
1.0.4. Inform -
1.0.5 Challenge -
1.a.6. Entertain -

F 107 Introduction -

O 1.b. Structure made clear -
O 1.c. Lagical Sequence -

Done | | Mew | | Del. | [Cetails| & &

Tap the down pointing Display Triangle to collapse the Branch. The Triangle will point to the
right.

The Expand and Collapse commands in the Show menu control how the whole Tree is
viewed.

Tree Edit Options

S5how/Hide__ -

Arrange...

Go To Mext Undone F

GoTo Top o

Go To Bottomn o

Expand Al « E
Exc'f’a”d and I ¢ oltapse AN .

ollapse E
#pand Branch

Commands  Collapse Branch

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 62



To expose the contents of every Branch in a Tree:
Choose the Expand All command.

To hide the contents of every Branch in a Tree:
Choose the Collapse All command.

To expose the Leaves in a Branch:
Tap (to select) a Branch, and choose the Expand Branch command.

To hide the Leaves in a Branch:
Tap (to select) a Branch, and choose the Collapse Branch command.

Tree Preferences

Tree Preferences are set via the Options menu. It controls whether the Tree Type is Standard
(Action Items have checkboxes) or Project (Action Items have completion percentages), and
whether Due Dates, Numbering or Priorities are displayed or hidden in every Branch or Leaf
displayed.

To learn about Tree Types, see Standard Trees and Project Trees.

To display or hide Branches or Leaves that contain specific To Do information, see Show/
Hide.

To set whether Due Dates, Numbering or Priorities are displayed or hidden:
1. Choose the Tree Preferences command from the Options menu.

Tree Edit Show Qodetiry |
Tree Preferences. ..

| About BrainForest I

The Display Preferences dialog appears:

Tree Preferences [ ]

Trese Type: BALLGLTY

= Mew ltems Are Action

F Show Due Dates
' Show Mumbering
O Show Priorities

[ oK ][ <ancel ]

The New Items Are Action checkbox determines whether a new Branch/Leaf is an Action
Item or Item. For details, see Action Items and Item:s.

2. Tap the appropriate checkbox(es), to include or not include Due Dates, Numbering, or
Priorities.

3. When you are finished, tap the OK button.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 63



Here are some examples:
Due Dates, Numbering,
and Priorities Shown

Due Dates, Numbering,
and Priorities Hidden

Speaking Checklist

@ = 1.Flanning CA13
w B[] 1.1. Strateqy -
= 1.1.a Frovoke -
i = 1.1b. Persuade -
B = {1cinstruct -
B = 1.14d Inform —
B = 1.1.e Challenge -
B = 1.1.f Entertain —
B} = 114 Introduction

B 1.2, Structure rade Cr2E
clear

[one] [Hew] [ Del. ] [Cetails] &y &

Speaking Checklist

w = Planning

*[] Strategy
Frovoke
Fersuade
Instruct

Infaorm
Challenge
Entertain

k Introduction

O Structure made clear
O Legical Sequence

(one] [Mew] [ Del. ] (Details] & ﬁ

Categories

Categories are supported by BrainForest. Each Tree is placed into a Category when it is
created. Trees are created in the current category and default to "Unfiled" if the current

category is "All" (see Creating a Tree). Like other Palm applications, the maximum number

of categories is 15.

Categories are useful when there are a number of Trees.

You can view Trees from all Categories, or any specific category.

To determine which Tree Category is shown:
1. Tap the current Category, and the Category pick list appears:

BrainForest™
Buziness

Ferzonal
CgickList
Unfiled

Edit Categaories...

. Speaking Checkli

| Create | | Edit | | Details |

2. Tap the Category desired. Trees in that category will be displayed.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

64



If you choose Edit Categories, the standard Edit Category screen appears, where you can

add, delete or rename any category. For more information about Categories, see your Palm
Computing Platform Device's Handbook.

To set Categories via the Details dialog:

1. Tap (to select) the Tree.

2. Tap the Details button, or choose the Details command from the Tree menu:

Tap the

Details button = e oper—r{ Detai: |

- or -
Options
Create Tree L
Open Tree L
ChOOS? the Duplicate Tree K
. Details . Delete Tree i
Y Details.... «
Attach Mote « H
Delete Mote_. 0
Inport...
Export.__.

The Tree Details dialog appears:

Tree Details (1 ]

Marne: Speaking Checklisy

Cateqgory: w Lnfiled
Private: [0

[ 2K ) <ancel | [Delete...

3. Tap the currently assigned category ("Unfiled" in the example). The Category pick list

appears:

Tree Details (1 ]

Marne: Speaking Checklist

Category: (Busines:
Ferzonal
CickList

G Edit Categories...

Private:

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

65



4. Tap to select a category, or tap Edit Categories to create a new one.

5. When done, tap the OK button.

Trimming and Pruning - Deleting Trees, Branches & Leaves
Trees, Branches, and Leaves may be deleted. Completed Action Items and Items may be
purged. Any Notes may be deleted.

Delete is a manual process where selected items are permanently removed. Purge is an
automatic process that permanently removes Action Items and Items that are marked as
Done (completed).

Note: Use all the following commands with extreme caution. We highly suggest that Trees
always be duplicated before you do any Tree surgery. Keep the original intact and work on
the copy.

When you perform a HotSync, an automatic backup of each Tree is saved (see Backing Up).
When you HotSync again, the changes made to each Tree will overwrite the existing backup.
You should seriously consider copying important Trees to an "archive" folder on your
desktop computer, especially before doing a Purge.

To delete a Tree:
1. Tap (to select) the Tree to be deleted.

2. Choose the Delete Tree command from the Tree menu.

Options |

Create Tree « L
Open Tree « L
Duplicate Tree K
Delete Tree

Details... |
Attach Mote « A
Delete Mote... 0O

A warning message appears:

Delete Tree

Delete this tree and all
its contents ¥

I:"r'es :II: N-:-:I

3. Tap the Yes button to confirm the deletion, or tap the No button to cancel the deletion.

Alternately:
1. Tap (to select) the Tree to be deleted.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 66



2. Tap the Details button, or choose the Details command from the Tree menu.

Tap the
Details button [Create g Details ] |
- or -

Options |

Create Tree L

Open Tree L

Choose the Duplicate Tree K

Details Delete Tree '

Command ~_ Details... <1

Attach Mote « A
Delete Mote... 0O

Immport._..
Export...

The Details dialog appears:

Tree Details [ ]

Mame:- Speaking Checklizg

Cotegory: w Unfiled
Private: [0

[ 2K ) <ancel | [Delete...

3. Tap the Delete button in the Details dialog. A warning message appears.
4. Tap the Yes button to confirm the deletion, or tap the No button to cancel the deletion.

To delete a Branch or Leaf:
Note: Deleting a Branch also removes all its Leaves.

1. Tap (to select) the Leaf or Branch to be deleted.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 67



2. Tap the Del. button, or choose the Delete Leaf/Branch command from the Tree menu.

Tap the
Del. button
|ID|:|nEI Mew Y Cel. | [Details ] & ﬁ|
- or -
Choose the Ed't hSh““-' 'U'Ptlﬂ:i |
Delete Leaf/Branch ew Branc -
Command New Leaf 1
Delete LeaffBranch ~ D
Details. . 1
Attach Mote <R
Delete Mote ]
Furge

A warning message appears, depending on whether a Leaf or Branch has been selected:

Delete Leaf Delete Branch

@ Delete thisleaf? Delete this branch
and 10 leaves ¥
I: o] 4 :I I:'Cun-:el :I I: o] 4 :I I:'Cun-:el :I
3. Tap the OK button to confirm the deletion, or tap the Cancel button to stop the
deletion.
Alternately:

1. Tap (to select) the Leaf or Branch to be deleted.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 68



2. Tap the Details button, or choose the Details command from the Tree menu.

Tap the
Details button

[one ] [Hew | T el TTDetails] & &|

- or -
Edit Show Options |
Mew Branch ™
Choose the Mew Leaf - 1
Details Delete LeafsBranch D
Command Details._.
Attach Mote « A
Delete Mote -« O
Purge.__.

The Details dialog appears:

Priority:
' Action: [J Done
S5tart Date: w MoDate

I: o] 4 ] [{uncel] I:Delete...:l I:N-:-te]

3. Tap the Delete button in the Details dialog. A warning message appears.

4. Tap the Yes button to confirm the deletion, or tap the No button to cancel the deletion.

Trimming and Pruning - Purging Branches & Leaves
Purge is an automatic process that permanently removes Action Items that are marked as
Done (completed).

Note: Use all the following commands with extreme caution. We highly suggest that Trees
always be duplicated before you do any Tree surgery. Keep the original intact and work on
the copy.

When you perform a HotSync, an automatic backup of each Tree is saved (see Backing Up).
When you HotSync again, the changes made to each Tree will overwrite the existing backup.
You should seriously consider copying important Trees to an "archive" folder on your
desktop computer, especially before doing a Purge.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 69



Note: All completed Branches and Leaves, hidden or showing, will be purged. Repeating
items are never purged.

To purge all Branches and Leaves that are marked as completed:
1. Choose the Purge command from the Tree menu.

[E3Y Edit Show Options |

Mew Branch ~ M
Mew Leaf - 1
Delete LeafsBranch ~D
Details... "y |

Attach Mote + H
Delete Mote - 0

A warning appears:

Delete all branches and
leaves marked Done ¥

Purges all leaves that
are marked Done_ Once
purged, they are
permanently deleted.

[ k. :I [Eun-:el :I

2. Tap the OK button to purge all completed items, or tap Cancel to stop purging.

Trimming and Pruning - Deleting Notes
To delete a Note:
1. Tap (to select) the Tree, Branch or Leaf that contains the note to be deleted.

2. Choose the Delete Note command from the Tree menu.

For Trees For Branches/Leaves

Options |

Create Tree « L
Open Tree « L
Duplicate Tree K
Delete Tree o

ITree Edit Show Options

Mew Branch
Mew Leaf
Delete Leafs/Branch

Details.... "y Choose
Attach Mote < A Delete NOte
ANISNSGRIN DeleteNote /O
[ Purge...
mport.__.
Export

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 70



A warning message appears:

Delete Mote

Are you sure you wish to
delete the note?

I:"r'es :II: N-:-:I

3. Tap the Yes button to confirm the deletion, or tap No to cancel the deletion.

Alternately:
1. Tap the Note icon in any Tree, Branch or Leaf. The Note appears.

2. Tap the Delete button at the bottom of the note. A warning message appears.

3. Tap the Yes button to confirm the deletion, or tap No to cancel the deletion.
-or-

1. Tap the Branch or Leaf that contains the note to be deleted.

2. Tap the Details button or choose the Details command from the Tree menu.

3. Tap the Note button at the bottom of the Details dialog.

4. Tap the Delete button at the bottom of the note. A warning message appears.

5. Tap the Yes button to confirm the deletion or tap No to cancel the deletion.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

71



Transplanting Information (Importing)

BrainForest Mobile Edition can take information you have entered into other Palm
Computing platform applications and create Trees from it. BrainForest Professional (see
Future BrainForestry) contains additional import functions, so data from other desktop
applications may be used.

Regardless of whether you own BrainForest Professional, you can use the Palm (Pilot)
Desktop to import data from other desktop applications into the Memo Pad or To Do List
desktop. You can transfer the data to your Palm device (by HotSyncing), and then use
BrainForest’s import functions to create a Tree from the data in the built-in Memo Pad or To
Do List (refer to your Palm Computing Device Handbook for details).

Note: After bringing the data into BrainForest, you may need to do some additional,
manual reorganization, since BrainForest uses a unique, hierarchical structure.

BrainForest Mobile Edition uses a plug-in architecture for importing data from other
applications. Installation of plug-ins is optional (see Requirements and Installation, and also
Plug-Ins).

In the following two sections, the Memo Pad and To Do List plug-ins will be described in
detail. The options for other plug-ins may vary, but Importing works the same for all of
them.

Note: See the Aportis web site <http://www.aportis.com> for availability of additional plug-
ins.

Note: Since storage space on Palm devices is limited, we suggest that you install only the
plug-ins that you need.

Importing Text From The Memo Pad
Any entry in the built-in Memo Pad can be imported as a new Tree. More than one Memo
may be imported into the same Tree, but they must be imported at the same time.

To import data from the Memo Pad:
1. Choose the Import command from the Tree menu.

Options |
Create Tree - U
Open Tree L
Duplicate Tree K
Delete Tree e

Details... |
Attach Mote « H
Delete Mote... 0O

| Export__. |

Note: If no plug-ins have been installed the following message appears:

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 72


http://www.aportis.com

@ There is no appropriate
Plug-Ininstalled.

Refer to the Requirements and Installation section for information on installing plug-ins,
and the Plug-Ins section on how to delete them.

2. The Import dialog appears. Tap the From down pointing triangle, and the Import pick
list appears:

Irnport

From: ‘m
Tolo

[Continue... | [ €ancel

Note: Any additional Import plug-ins you may have installed will also appear in the Import
pick list.

3. Choose the MemoPad Text item.

Irnport

From: + MermoPad Text

[Continue... | [ Cancel |

4. Tap the Continue button.

The Import Options dialog appears:

Irnport Options a

NemoPad Items: + All

1. Entering text into wour Pal...
2. Palrn Il Bazics

Indent.: |5|:n:|-:e I1L‘l'chvar:| ______
& Rerove Murnbering

[Import ] [ Cancel |

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 73



All Memos available are displayed.
5. Tap the Memo Pad item (name) to import.
6. Tap the Indentation Character used in the item, indicated by “Indent.”

An Indentation Character is used when you have written Memos using a specific character,
which allows you to import a Tree with a hierarchy intact.

Here is what an example Memo entry would look like if it was written using proceeding
spaces:

Level One
Level Two
Level Three

Level One

There are no spaces before “Level One”, one space before “Level Two", and two spaces
before “Level Three”.

When imported into BrainForest, using Space as the Indentation Character, the Memo
entries will maintain their hierarchy, depending on the number of proceeding spaces they
contain.

You may have to perform a few trial imports to see how Indentation Characters effect the
import.

If Other is chosen, use Graffiti to enter the character desired in the text area.
7. Tap the Remove Numbering checkbox to include (or not include) numbering.
8. Tap the Import button.

A message indicating Importing appears. When completed, the More Data? message
appears:

Is there another
MMemoPad record
containing more data
for this tree?

I:“r'es :II: N-:-]

This is useful because Memos are limited to 4k, and there may be additional data you want
to import into the same Tree.

9. If you want to add another Memo to this Tree, Tap the Yes button, and select the next
Memo to be imported.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 74



10. When all Memos for this Tree have been imported, tap the No button.

All the specified information will have been imported to a single BrainForest Tree. The new

Tree will have the same name as the first imported Memo.

For example, we want to import this Memo:

Mermno 1 0f 2 w Unfiled

Ertering textinto wour Palr e

mTwpe into ywour Palrm Deskiop
saftware, drop wour Palm llinto the
cradle and press the HotSvnoe
button to transfer data,

mllze the on-screen keyboard. Tap
on the dots inside the writing areag
below to access the numbers and

| Done | | Cetails |

After it is imported to BrainForest, the new Tree appears as:

Entering text into your Palm

= 1. =Twpeinto wour Palm -
Cesktop saftware, drop
wour Palrn llinta the
cradle and press the

= 2 ullse the on-screen -
kevboard., Tap on the
dotz inzide the writing
ared below to access the

= 3 wGraffitiE powear writing -
converts characters
drawn with a pen to text,

II;[:n:nne:l [Mew ] [ Del. ] [Details] ? ﬁ

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

75



Importing The To Do List

The To Do plug-in allows you to easily transfer items from the built-in To Do List into a new
BrainForest Tree. You can choose to import items with specific Due Dates, separate
Categories may be placed in separate Branches, and completed items may be imported.

To import items from the To Do List:
1. Choose the Import command from the Tree menu.

Options |

Create Tree « L
Open Tree =L
Duplicate Tree K
Delete Tree o

Details... 1
Attach Mote « H
Delete Mote... 0O

Note: If no plug-ins have been installed the following message appears:

@ There is no appropriate
Plug-In installed.

Refer to the Requirements and Installation section for information on installing plug-ins.,
and the Plug-Ins section on how to delete them.

The Import dialog appears. Tap the From down pointing triangle, and the Import pick list
appears:

Irnport

From: -m
Taolo

[Continue... ] [ €ancel |

Note: Any additional Import plug-ins you may have installed will also appear in the Import
pick list.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 76



2. Choose the ToDo item. The Create Tree text area appears:

Irnport

From: + ToDo

Create: |

[Continue... | [ Cancel | +

3. Use Graffiti to enter the name of the Tree to be created from the data to be imported.

4. Tap the Continue button. If no name has been entered for the Tree the following
message appears:

@ You must enter a name
for this tree.

Tap the OK button, and begin the importing process again.

The Import Options dialog appears:

Irnport Options a

Imnport Items Due:

Up To Due Date

Due Date: w Mo[Date

Category: + Unfilad

# Create abranch for each
cateqgory

F Import Comnpleted Items

[Impert ] [ Cancel |

5. Choose whether to import all To Do items, or only those due up to or at a specific due
date, by tapping the desired “Imports Iltems Due” option.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 77



6. Tap triangle next to Due Date, and choose the desired Due Date from the pick list:

Imnport Options a

Irnport ltems Due:

Up To Due Date

Due Date: JElgeif

Tada
Category: T-:-m-::-l;r-:-'.'.'

' Create |End of Weak
categoi|End of Month

& Import Chooze Date...

[Impert ] [ Cancel |

7. Choose to import items only from a specific category, or all categories, by tapping the
triangle next to Category and choosing from the pick list:

Irnport Options a

Imnport ltems Due:

Up To Due Date

Due Date: w Mo[Date

Category: |Al

Businessz
[ Create FPerzonal th

categol

F Import Lompieted Items

[Impert ] [ Cancel |

8. If you choose to import from all categories, you can check the Create a Branch for Each
Category checkbox, to place each category in a separate branch.

9. To import all completed items, check the Import Completed Items checkbox.
10. When all options are chosen, tap the Import button.

A message indicating Importing appears. When it disappears, all the specified information
has been imported to the new BrainForest Tree.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 78



Copying a Whole Tree

The Copy Tree command is used when you want to paste an existing Tree into another Tree,

or into itself.
To make a duplicate of a tree, see Duplicating Trees.

To Copy a Tree:
1. Open the Tree to be copied.

2. Choose the Copy Tree command from the Edit menu.

| Tree m Show Options |
Cut Branch R
Copy Branch L
Paste Branch P

Copy Tree

| Teggle Action _/T|

3. To paste the copied Tree into another Tree:
3a. Close the existing Tree.

3b. Open the Tree you want to add it to.

3c. Tap (to select) the Branch you want the copied Tree to be inserted after.
- or -
Select nothing.

3d. Choose the Paste Branch command from the Edit menu.

The copied Tree will be pasted inserted after the selected Branch.
- or -
If no Branch was selected, it will appear as the last Branch of the existing Tree.

4. To paste the copied Tree into itself:

4a. Tap (to select) the Branch you want the copied Tree to be inserted after.
- or -

Select nothing.

4b. Choose the Paste Branch command from the Edit menu.
The copied Tree will be pasted inserted after the selected Branch.

- or -
If no Branch was selected, it will appear as the last Branch of the Tree.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

79



Harvesting Information (Exporting)

Information entered in BrainForest Mobile Edition may be exported (transferred) to other
Palm Computing platform applications. BrainForest Professional (see Future BrainForestry)
contains additional export functions, so data from other desktop applications may be used.

Regardless of whether you own BrainForest Professional, you can use the Mobile Edition's
export functions to transfer data from your Trees to the built-in Memo Pad or To Do List
applications. Also, after HotSyncing, you can transfer data from those applications on the
Palm Desktop to other desktop applications (refer to your Palm Computing Device
Handbook for details).

BrainForest Mobile Edition uses a plug-in architecture for exporting data to other
applications. Installation of these plug-ins is optional (see Requirements and Installation,
and also Plug-Ins).

In the following sections, the Text (Memo Pad) and To Do List plug-ins will be described in
detail. The options for other plug-ins may vary, but Exporting works the same for all of
them.

Note: See the Aportis web site <http:/www.aportis.com> for availability of additional plug-
ins.

Note: Since storage space on Palm devices is limited, we suggest that you install only the
plug-ins that you need.

Exporting Text To The Memo Pad

Information in a Tree can be exported to the built-in Memo Pad application as text. In
addition, you can determine which information is exported, what category to file it in, and
whether the text is formatted with spaces, tabs or any other character between items.

To export data as text to the Memo Pad:
1. Choose the Export command from the Tree menu.

Options |

Create Tree « L
Open Tree =L
Duplicate Tree K
Delete Tree o

Details... 1
Attach Mote « H
Delete Mote... 0O

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 80


http://www.aportis.com

Note: If no plug-ins have been installed the following message appears:

@ There is no appropriate
Plug-Ininstalled.

Refer to the Requirements and Installation section for information on installing plug-ins,
and the Plug-Ins section on how to delete them.

2. The Export dialog appears. Tap the To down pointing triangle, and the Export pick list
appears:

To: =
Tl
Includ e

' Priority ' Murnbering
' Completion [ DueDate
' Motes

[Export] [Cancel | [ More.. ]

Note: Any additional Export plug-ins you may have installed will appear in the Export pick
list.

3. Tap Memo Pad Text from the list, and the following appears:

Export a

To: w MemoPad Text

Include:
[ Priority ' Mumnbering
& Cornpletion [ DueDate
# Motes

[Export] [Cancel | [ More.. |

4. Tap the appropriate checkbox to include (or not include) specific information.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 81



5. Tap the More button, and the Text Export Options dialog appears:

Text Export Options

Cateqory: w Unfiled

Indentation Character:

Tab LT -

F ConvertLinefeeds To ™

|: Ok ] [liunceljl

6. Tap triangle next to Category, and tap the desired category from the pick list. The
exported data will be filed under the category chosen.

Text Export Options

Category: (Business
Personal

Indentatiao

Tab BEGEET

# ConvertLinefeeds To ™'

[ &K ][ <ancel

7. Tap the Indentation Character to be used. An Indentation Character is used when you
want the Memos to maintain the Tree’s hierarchy.

Here is a sample Memo after an export using Space as the Indentation Character:
Level One

Level Two

Level Three

Level One

There are no spaces before “Level One”, one space before “Level Two"”, and two spaces
before “Level Three”.

You may have to perform a few trial exports to see how Indentation Characters effect a
Memo in order to get the results you desire.

If Other is chosen, use Graffiti to enter the character desired in the text area.
8. Tap the Convert Linefeeds to Paragraphs checkbox, if desired. This adds an extra
carriage return to the appropriate line(s). As with the Indentation Character, you may

have to perform a few trial exports to see how this effects the export.

9. Tap the OK button when done, and the Export dialog reappears.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 82



Once all options are set:
10. Tap the Export button.

A message indicating Exporting appears. When it disappears, all the specified information
has been exported to the Memo Pad.

The new Memo will have the same name as the exported Tree. Any large Trees will be split
into multiple Memo Pad entries, since Memos can only be 4k in size.

Exporting To The To Do List
Information in a Tree can be exported to the built-in To Do List application. In addition, you
can determine which Action Items and Items are exported

To export data to the To Do List:
1. Choose the Export command from the Tree menu.

Options |
Create Tree < U
Open Tree L
Duplicate Tree K
Delete Tree iy

Details... "y |
Attach Mote « H
Delete Mote... O

ImEnrt-.-

Note: If no plug-ins have been installed the following message appears:

@ There is no appropriaote
Plug-Ininstalled.

Refer to the Requirements and Installation section for information on installing plug-ins,
and the Plug-Ins section on how to delete them.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 83



2. The Export dialog appears. Tap the To down pointing triangle, and the Export pick list
appears:

To: =
Tolo
Include:

= Priority ' Murbering
B Corpletion [ Due Date
' Motes

[Export] [Cancel | [ More.. ]

Note: Any additional Export plug-ins you may have installed will appear in the Export pick
list.

3. Choose ToDo from the list, and the following appears:

Export i)
To: » Taolo
Include:
# Motes
[E:-::p-:-rt] I:f.un-:el :I I: Mare... :I

4. Tap the Notes checkbox to include (or not include)any Notes.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 84



5. Tap the More button, and the To Do Export Options dialog appears:

ToDo Export Options B

Export ltems Due:

Due ate: + Mo[ate

Category: + Unfilad

[ ok ][ <ancel ]

6. Choose whether to export items due on or up to a specific due date, by tapping the
desired “Export Items Due” option.

7. Tap the triangle next to Due Date, and choose the desired Due Date from the pick list.

[ ToDo Export Options )

Export Items Due:

Up To Due Date

Due Date: QiR

Taday
Category: [Tomarrow

End of Weel
End of Month
s Chooze Date...

8. Tap the triangle next to Category, and choose the desired category from the pick list.
The exported data will be filed under the category chosen.

[ ToDo Export Options

Export ltems Due:

Up To Due Date

Due Date: w Mo [Date

Coteqory: (Busine::
Personal

I I::'H I I:_I:..LIIILEI .ll

9. Tap the OK button when done. The Export dialog reappears.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide



Once all options are set:
10. Tap the Export button.
A message indicating Exporting appears.

When it disappears, all the specified items have been exported to the To Do List.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

86



Backing Up

BrainForest Mobile Edition ensures that each one of your Trees is always backed up to your
hard disk every time you HotSync. Trees are backed up to the /username/backup/ folder
located, within your Palm (Pilot) folder on your desktop computer.

Note: Once backed up to the desktop, BrainForest files will have the prefix “BF_" added
before their name.

There are a few benefits of having each Tree as a separate file on your Windows or
Macintosh computer.

Backup

As each Tree is an individual file, you can be assured that if you break or lose your PalmPilot,
your most recent versions are ready for a quick reinstallation. Trees may transferred from
the desktop to the Palm Computing platform device using the standard Install Tool
(Windows) or InstallApp (Macintosh).

Archive

Some people like to keep multiple copies of Trees as item goes on. This is called archiving. If
you want to keep each version, be sure to move each Tree into your special "archive
location" and rename the Tree file on your hard disk as desired. Some people change the
Tree filename with the appropriate date, the project, or even your name.

Sharing

Email a Tree to a coworker. Any BrainForest user (Mobile Edition or Professional) can read
and edit your Trees. If they edit and send the Tree back, all you need to do is use the
standard Install Tool (Windows) or InstallApp (Macintosh) and reload the revised Tree onto
your Palm Computing platform device.

Miscellaneous

Plug-Ins

BrainForest uses a plug-in architecture for Importing, Exporting and ancillary functions.
Refer to the Requirements and Installation section for information on installing plug-ins.
See the Aportis web site <http://www.aportis.com> for availability of additional plug-ins.

Note: Since storage space on Palm devices is limited, we suggest that you install only the
plug-ins that you need.

To view which plug-ins have been installed, or to delete any plug-ins:
1. Choose the Plug-Ins command from the Tree Options menu.

)

5ort By Mame
5ort By Size

About BrainForest

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 87



The Plug-In Management dialog appears, similar to:

Plug-In Management §9

Installed Plug-Ins:

MernoPad Text 11k
Tala 2k

[ Cione :I I:Delete]

2. Tap (to select) the plug-in to be deleted, then tap the Delete button. A confirmation
message appears:

Please Confirm

Delete the “ToDo™
Plug-In?

[ QK :I I:'Cun-:el :I

3. Tap the OK button to confirm the deletion, or tap the Cancel button. Either way, you
will be returned to the Plug-In Management dialog.

4. Tap the Done button when finished to return to the Trees View.

Phone Number Lookup

The Phone Lookup command (not available for Pilot 1000 and Pilot 5000 models) allows you
to easily paste the full name and phone number of any person listed in your Address Book
into BrainForest.

The Phone Lookup command is available for use in Branch or Leaf Names and Tree, Branch
and Leaf Notes - anywhere you have the ability to enter text. When these options are
chosen, the menus change to:

Undo « L Go to top of page T
Cut V] — Go tobottomofpage /B
Copy Y EE— Phone Looku L

Keyboard K
Graffiti 0

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 88



1. Choose the Phone Lookup command from the Options menu.

2o to top of page
30 tobottom of

L R
2. The screen changes to the built-in Address Book.

3. Choose the record desired.
4. 1t will appear in the appropriate text area in BrainForest.

Finding Text

BrainForest does not contain its own search command. Use your Palm device's Global Find

function to find words or phrases within BrainForest.

To search for a word or phrase in BrainForest:
1. Tap the Find button.

| Office Equipment

w = MY Mew Office B2
% 1.1 Sales & Marketing E/29
w¥:1.1.1 Cormnputers E/29
1 1.1.1.1. Macintash Lsa
1112 Wintel Erz24

v 1113 Win 987 -

112 Servars -
12 WinNT -

= 1122 MTEOY -
1.1.2.3 Unix -

button

Global Find

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

89



The Find dialog appears.

Find: printing

[ oK ][ <ancel )

2. Use Grafitti to enter a word or phrase ("printing" in the example):

3. Tap the OK button.

The screen changes as the Find function searches through all the applications and data on

your device:

Matches for “printing”

BrainForest [terms
printing
AportisCuoc
Addrezze:
Merno:
To Do terns
Mail Meszages

In this case, "printing" was found in BrainForest.

4. Tap the found word or phrase.

Whether or not the specific BrainForest Tree was opened prior to beginning the search, the

Tree that the word or phrase was found in will be opened.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

90



The Branch or Leaf that contained the word or phrase will be opened:

w[] 1. Pre-Production 4.7
k[ 1.1, Screenplasw -

O
Finting

+

(one] [Hew] [ Del. ] [Details] &y

Note: You may need to repeat the previous series of steps if there were multiple instances
of the word or phrase found.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 91



Customer Care

For up-to-date information, check the Aportis web site at <http://www.aportis.com>.

Aportis provides free technical support to all registered users. Before contacting Aportis
Customer Care, please take a few minutes to review this User's Guide, check the On-line Tips
and read the FAQs on the Aportis web site. Your answer is most likely here.

We prefer you to email your questions and comments to custcare@aportis.com.

You can also call us at +1.503.736.3240, Monday through Friday, from 9am to 5pm, Pacific
Coast Time.

Our 24 hour a day fax is +1.503.736.3239.

We very much appreciate any feedback and suggestions for future enhancements. You can
email us at the above address, or send postal mail to:

Aportis Technologies Corp.
PO Box 86336,
Portland, OR 97286-0336 USA

Future BrainForestry

Take your time experimenting and playing with BrainForest. "Walk through" the menus.
Import your favorite Memo Pad items. Create or Duplicate New Trees.

You don't have to think linearly (most of us don't do this naturally anyway).

Use the built-in Tips. Tap on the Info button in the upper-right corner of dialogs to access
tips for that dialog.

Besides including all the functionality of the Mobile Edition, BrainForest Professional
includes stand alone desktop applications for Windows and Macintosh users. It also includes
expanded export and import capabilities, plus a project planner chart. BrainForest
Professional Edition is US$39.95. Registered users of the Mobile Edition may upgrade to the
electronic version for US$9.95. It is available (July, 1998) at <http://www.aportis.com/buyme/
buyme.html>, other internet sites, and resellers throughout the world.

Order BrainForest Mobile Edition or BrainForest Professional Edition now by visiting <http:/
www.aportis.com/buyme/buyme.html> or calling the toll free order line, 1.888.APORTIS, or
international +1.503.736.3240.

We appreciate your decision to use Aportis products.

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide 92


http://www.aportis.com
mailto: custcare@aportis.com
http://www.aportis.com/buyme/buyme.html
http://www.aportis.com/buyme/buyme.html
http://www.aportis.com/buyme/buyme.html
http://www.aportis.com/buyme/buyme.html

Index

About BrainForest Command .................. 8
Action Item ..o, 9,17, 24
Checkbox ................ 9, 24, 25, 29, 33
USING ceiiiiiiiiee e 28
Completion Percentage............. 9, 24
Percentage Pick List ......ccceeeennnnee. 30
Purge .. 69
Repeat Date .....ccceevrviivivvvvniiie, 38
Show/Hide ..occcevieiieeiee e 56
Address BOOK ......ccovveceeriiiieeiee e 89
Application Picker ......cccoveiiiiieniee, 7
Aportis Telephone .......... +1.503.736.3240
Arrange Command ......ccccceeiiereeiienns 59
Arrange Pick List .....ccococvveieienennenn. 60
Ascending Order .......ccccevvceeveeenenn. 60
Descending Order ......ccccccvveueennee. 60
Ascending Order ......ccccceveeceeeicieeeceeene 60
Attach Note Command .........ccceeceennne 43
Attach Note Command (Tree) .............. 44
Backing Up ..cevveeeeeee e 87
HOtSYNC e 87
Backspace Keystroke .......ccccovviveernnnnn. 51
BF Text PlUQ.Prc e 5,6
BF ToDO PlUGQ.prc oooceeeeeeeeeieeeeee e 5,6
BFME Ref.pdb .o, 5 6
BrainForest Professional .................. 4, 92
BrainForest.prc ....ooovveeccciiieieeeeeeeee, 5 6
Branch
Change TYPe .vvvvceveeceeeeee e 24
Due Date ....cccceeveiiiieeeeeeeeee, 36
INSEIrt e 18
NeW e 17, 18
NOteS e 43
Priority Levels .....cccveeeeeiiineeeeenee 34
Start Date .....ccccciiiieee e 36
Branches/Leaves View...........c.c....... 12, 13
Category oo 16, 64
Pick LiSt oeereieeeeee e 64
Collapse All Command .........ccccecuueeee. 63
Collapse Branch Command .................. 63
Completion Percentage .......cccecuee.. 9, 29
Dates ..o 32
Percentage Pick List ............... 30, 34
Totals e 29
Convert Linefeeds to Paragraphs ........ 82
Copy Command  .....ccccevvvceeeeice e 54

Copy Tree Command ......ccceeveeeevceeennnee. 79
Create Button ..o, 15
Create Tree Command ........ccccceeeennneen. 15
Customer Care ... 92
Cut Command ......ccceeeciieeeeceeee e, 54
Date Pick List ....ccceeeeciieeeiicieeeeees 36, 37
Dates Displayed .....cccceveceveeceeeieeneeen, 42
Del. button ....cccccoeiiiiieec e, 68
Delete Button ......cccoceeeeiieeneennee, 67, 69
Delete Leaf/Branch Command ............. 68
Delete Note Command .................. 45, 70
Delete Tree Command .........cccceecuneennnn. 66
Demote ., 50
Descending Order ......cccccvevceeeieenennenn. 60
Details Button .......cccoeevveiiiieeninnes 24, 33
Details Command ..........cccccccvveeeenes 24, 33
Details Dialog ...cccceveeereiee e, 33
Action Checkbox ................ 25, 29, 33
Done Checkbox ......ccocvevieciieeennns 34
DueDate ..., 36
Date Pick List .....ccoceevveciieeenenns 37
Note Button ......ccooiriiiiiriiieee 43
Percentage Pick List ......ccceeeennnnee. 34
Priority Levels ....ccooecovveiiiieieee 34
Repeat Date .....ccceveriiiiivvieniii, 38
End Date ....cccoeccveeeeicieeeeee, 38
End Repeat Date Pick List ........ 40
Repeat Frequency .......ccccccveeeeeenn. 38
Select Date Dialog ...ccceevcvvveceennns 36
Start Date .o, 36
Date Pick List .....cccccevvviciieeenenns 36
Display Preferences Dialog ................... 63
DueDate ..o, 63
Numbering ..cccoccoeveeceeeee e 63
Priority .ccccceeecveeee e 63
Display Triangle ......cccoovviiveiieeriieneeen, 61
Done Button ......cccoveeviiiiiieeiiccee e, 13
Down Scroll Arrow —.....ccoeeecveeeeecineeenn. 61
Drag and Drop ..cccecceeeceereceeeeeee e 48
DueDate .o 36
Display Preference ......cccvveeennee. 63
Duplicate Tree Command ..................... 47
Edit Menu
Copy Command .....cccceevcevvreeennnee 54
Copy Tree Command ........cccc....... 79
Cut Command ......cceccevveeeeecnieeenn. 54

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide



Paste Command .............. 54, 55, 79

Toggle Action Command .............. 24
Empty e 18, 20
End Date ..occooeeeicieee e 38
End Repeat Date Pick List .......cccceeennee 40
Expand All Command ..........ccccevveeeenns 63
Expand Branch Command .................... 63
EXPOrt e 80

Memo Pad ..., 80

B Ko Lo TN 1 S 83
Export Command .........cccceeeeenneen. 80, 83
Export Pick List ....cccoeeeeiiiiieeeicieeeeees 81
Find Button ......ccccooveeciieei e, 89
Go To Bottom Command ...................... 61
Go To Next Undone Command ............ 61
Go To Top Command .........ccccceeeeennneen. 61
Hardware Scroll Buttons ..........ccc........ 61
HotSync  .......... 5, 6, 7, 66, 69, 80, 87
IMPOrt s 72

Memo Pad .......ccoeeiieiieeee e, 72

B Ko Lo TN 1 76
Import Command  ........ccccceeeeennneen. 72, 76
Import Pick List ....ccoeeeriiiieeeee, 73, 76
Indentation Character ................... 74, 82
Install Tool ...cccveeeeeeee e, 6, 87
INStallAPP  coveeeee e 6, 87
Installation .....cccoeoiieeeicce e, 5

Macintosh ......ccccceeeeceeeecccieee e, 6

WiIiNdOWS ..oooeeeiiiieeceiee e 6
ltem 9,17, 24
Keystrokes

Backspace ......coccociiiiiiieeiiicieeeees 51

Next Field ...cooceeieciieeeeeeee e, 53

Previous Field .......cccooeeeviiiieennenns 52

SPACE i 50
Leaf

Change TYpe .ovvccveeceeeree e 24

DueDate .....ccceeveeeeeieeeeeeeee, 36

[ =] o SR 20

New Leaf Command ..................... 20

NOTES e 43

Priority Levels ....cccocovveiiereieeennee 34

Start Date ..o, 36
Macintosh .....ccccoeeveiiiee i, 6

Installation .....ccccveeviiiiceieeee e, 6
Memo Pad .....cccoiviieeeee e 5 9
12574 o Yo o SN 80
IMPOrt e 72

(0] o) 4 o] o L3 73
Indentation Character ............. 74

o] [T T 72
New Branch Command .................. 17, 18
New Button .......cccccoiiviieennnn. 17, 18, 20
New Items Are Action Checkbox ........... 26
New Leaf Command .........ccc......... 19, 20
Next Field Keystroke......ccccoovvviirrieenns 53
NOtes e 43

Branch/Leaf

Attach Note Command............. 43

Delete Note Command............ 45, 70

DetailS ..cccceeeeeeeeeee e 43

Tree

Attach Note Command ............ 44
Numbering PrefixX ...cccoovvvveecieneeeeeee e,

No Numbers .....ccceceevrieennnee. 22, 63

Show Numbering Checkbox ......... 22

Numbering Prefix Pick List ........... 21
ON-liNE@ TIPS wovveeeiee e 15
Only Show First Line Checkbox. ........... 57
Open Button ......cooevevveieieeeecceeeeee e, 12
Open Tree Command.......cccccccvveeeeennneen. 12
Options Menu (Trees View)

About BrainForest Command ........ 8

Plug-Ins Command ........ccccccceenneee. 87

Sort By Name Command .............. 14
Options Menu (Branches/Leaves)

Tree Preferences ....... 22, 25, 27, 63
Palm OS e 5
Paste Command ........ccccceen.ee. 54, 55, 79
Percentage Pick List ......ccceeeveerneen. 30, 34
Percentage Totals ......ccccocevvvceeeiccnnnnenn, 32
Phone Lookup Command .................... 88
Phone Number Lookup .......ccceeunneennn. 87
Plug-In e 5,72, 80, 87

Delete .o 87

Export Memo Pad .........cccveeeenns 80

Export To Do List .....cccccccnnnrereeennnn. 83

Import Memo Pad .........ccccveeenes 72

Import To Do List ....ccccccnrereeeeeenen. 76

Install oo 5,6
Plug-Ins Command .......cccceeeceeeieenennnenn. 87
Previous Field ....cccocoireiereiee e, 52

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide



Priority Levels ...ccccovoveeiieeee e 34

[DT1 o] F- ) 63
Project Trees ....ccccovvvvviveeeiiicieeenenns 11, 63
Action Item Checkbox .................. 29
Setting Tree Type ..oovccevveeviiiiieennn. 27
Promote .. 51
Purge Command .......cccccceevrceneicennnnenn. 70
Reference Tree .ccovccevecceeecceeeiieeene 1,14
Register BrainForest screen ........ccccoe..e. 8
Registration .......cccooiviieiiiiiiiieeee 7
Code 7
Repeat Date ..., 38
Repeat Frequency ........ccccccvvveeeeen. 24, 38
Day 39
End Date ...cccevceeeeiieeeeeeee e 38
End Repeat Date Pick List ............. 40
Month ..o 41
Week i 40
Year oo 41
Requirements .....ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee, 5
SCrOll AFTOW e 61
Scroll Button ..ooveceeeeieeeeeee e 61
Security Application .....cccceveeviiienennee 16
Select Date Dialog ..ccccoveceeeeceeeeeeeenee, 36
Setting Tree TYpe .oovvvviieeeieiieeeeee, 27
Show Done Items Checkbox ................. 57
Show Menu
Arrange Command .......c..ccceeeceeenns 59
Collapse All Command ................... 63
Collapse Branch Command ............ 63
Expand All Command..................... 63
Expand Branch Command............... 63
Go To Bottom Command................ 61
Go To Next Undone Command ...... 61
Go To Top Command ..........cc..eeee... 61
Show/Hide Command...................... 56
Show Numbering Checkbox ................. 22
Show/Hide Command .........cccevceeennee. 56
Only Show First Line Checkbox ...... 57
(0] o] 4 To] o L 56
Show Done Items Checkbox........... 57
Show/Hide To Do Icon  ....ccoeecveeeeenneee. 56
Space Keystroke .....ccocccvveceeneiiineceee e, 50
Sort By Name Command ..........ccccce...... 14
Sort By Size Command  ........cccceeceeennee. 14
Standard Trees ....cccccceveeeeeeceenennen. 11, 63
Setting Tree Type ..oovvcevveeviiciieennn. 27
Using Checkboxes .......cccceccvevenneenn. 28
StUFfit 6

Technical SUpport ....cccccceeeeeveciiieeees 92
TO DO LISt ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 9
12574 o Yo o S 83
IMPOrt e 76
Toggle Action Command ........cccceceeeene 24
Tree Menu
Attach Note Command ................ 44
Create Tree Command .................. 15
Delete Note Command .......... 45, 70
Delete Tree Command .................. 66
Details Command ........ccccuvvveeeene... 65
Duplicate Tree Command ............. 47
Export Command .................. 80, 83
Import Command .................. 72, 76
Open Tree Command..........cccuueeee... 12
Tree Menu (Branches/Leaves)
Attach Note Command .................. 43
Delete Leaf/Branch Command ....... 68
Delete Note Command............ 45, 70
Details Command .................... 24, 33
New Branch Command............ 17, 18
New Leaf Command ................ 19, 20
Purge Command ........ccccccceveveeennee. 70
Tree Preferences .......ccooeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 22, 63
Due Date ...ccooovrirriiiiiiceeeeee, 63
New Items Are Actions .............uuu.... 6
Numbering ..cccoecoeveiceeeee e 63
Priority .cccoeeeceeee e 63
Setting Tree Type ..cevvvvveeeieiieen. 27
Tree Preferences Command ................. 25
TrEES e 9
Create Button ......ccccovveviiiniennnenn, 15
Creating ..ccccevveiiieee e 15
Project Trees ....cccovvveeeeerernnenn. 11, 63
Standard Trees .....ccccceeeeennnes 11, 63
Trees VIEW .cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 12
Up Scroll Arrow .....oveeeeeiieee e 61
Using CheckboXes ......ccccvveveeeiceniiciennne 28
Using Completion Percentages ............ 29
WiINAOWS oo 6
Installation .......oooeeeiiieeeeee 6
ZiD 6

Aportis BrainForest Mobile Edition User’s Guide

95



	Title Page
	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	Product Line

	Requirements &  Installation
	Windows
	Macintosh

	Registration
	How BrainForest Organizes Information
	Trees, Branches & Leaves
	Standard & Project Trees
	Views & Menus
	Sorting Trees

	Reference Tree
	Creating a Tree
	Growing a Tree
	Creating/Adding Branches
	Creating/Adding Leaves
	Numbering Prefix

	Action Items & Items
	More About Standard & Project Trees
	Setting Tree Type
	Using Checkboxes
	Using Completion Percentages
	Percentage Totals & Dates

	The Details Dialog
	Priority Levels
	Start date, Due Date & Duration
	Repeat Date
	Completed Action Items & Due Dates
	How Due Dates Are Displayed
	Notes

	Shaking The Tree
	Duplicating Trees
	Changing a Tree's Name
	Adjusting Branches & Leaves
	Drag & Drop
	Keystrokes
	Cut, Copy & Paste


	Landscaping
	Show/Hide
	Arranging
	Scrolling Within Trees & Go To Commands
	Expanding & Collapsing
	Tree Preferences
	Categories
	Triming & Pruning
	Deleting Trees, Branches & Leaves
	Purging Branches & Leaves
	Deleting Notes


	Transplanting Information (Importing)
	Importing Text From The Memo Pad
	Importing The To Do List
	Copying A Whole Tree

	Harvesting Information (Exporting)
	Exporting Text To The Memo Pad
	Exporting To The To Do List

	Backing Up
	Miscellaneous
	Plug-Ins
	Phone Number Lookup
	Finding Text

	Customer Care
	Future BrainForestry
	Index

